Buckley & Mann, Inc.
14 Bush Pond Road
Norfolk, MA 02056

September 18, 2000

Department ol Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

205A Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abalement Measure at
the Buckley & Mann property at 17 Lawrence Street, Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (781) 828-0029 X3427, or (508) 528-
4296,

Sincerely,
- ‘/{Tg.{.: e t/"’..._'_,\_ =

Stephen L. Mann




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

L. 174

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Helbase Toaediin
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Number "
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) B i

A. SITE LOCATION:

Site Name: .Buckley and Mann, Inc

{optional) e

Street 17 Lawrence Street Location Aid: Busgh_Pond

bity/Town: Norfelk ZIP 02056-0000

Code:
ghec':. here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided te DEP for this Release Tracking
umber.
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM
(LS8CS,
B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: {check all that apply)

D Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B,C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M).

D Check here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written RAM Date Submitted:
Plan. ¢

Submit 2 RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

Submit a RAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C,D, E, G, J, K, L and M).

Confirm or Provide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M).

Submit a URAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

OOdUA

Submit a URAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, |, J, K, L and M).

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legai Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. SITE CONDITIONS:
Eﬂ Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known.

If yes, check all sources that apply: D UST D Pipe/Hose/Line |:| AST D Drums D Transformer D Boat
|:| Tanker Truck D Vehicle Rf| Other Specify: Bldg _debris, coal ash, and textile plant waste

Identify Media and Receplors Affected: {check all that Aiir Groundwater Surface Water Sediments Soi
apply) D D D D M |

[:| Wetlands |:| Storm Drain gﬁ‘r’f:ge [:] Private Well [:] Public Water Supply D Zone2 | | Residence
D ;Schoo D Urikniowh D Other Specify:

Identify Release andfor Threat of Release Conditions at Site:  (check all that apply)

[ | 2and 72 Hour Reporting Condition(s) @ 120 Day Reporting Condition(s) D Other Condition(s)
Describe Metals, PAH, and_TPH from building debris, coal ash and tex

RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only with written‘ip
URAMSs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour conditions exisy

1dent|fy Oils and Hazardous Materials Released:  (check all that [7] oils gg} r f E @ @] b{i}b«y MEt?l‘s
apply)

] Others  Specify: .PAH_and TPH ! i : f" 1
D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: {check all that 1 F: :
i apply) B A&Bﬁ?dr[cq?mvmn
[ Assessment and/or Monitoring Only [ ] Materials 2
[J, Excavation of Contaminated Soils |:| Wm\g}m
[] Re-use, Recycling or Treatment . loremede AST ﬂEGION
() Onsite () OffSite  Est. Vol: cubicyards [ ] SO VaPm! N, Ma
Describe: [} Structure Venting System
[] store () OnSte (0 OffSite Est.Vol:——cubicyards  [7] pieduct orNAPL
SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 1 of 4

Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Namper
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) 5 173

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued);
RJ| Landfil gp.Cover () Disposal Est Vol. 315  cubicyards ] Groundwater Treatment

Systems
D Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers D Air Sparging
Describe [ ] Temporary Water Supplies
[ ] Removal of Other Contaminated Media ] ;Z?igg::lat;y Evacuation or Relocation of
Specify Type and . : ;
it D Fencing and Sign Posting

RJ] Other Response Actions Describe On-site consolidation and covexing of 4,550 ey soil =~~~
See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the scope and type of RAMSs.
See 310 CMR 40.0484 for performance standards for URAMSs.

D Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies. DEP is interested in using this information to aid in
creating an Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.

Describe
Technologies:

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following

; questions) e
Narne of Chemical Waste Management- Turnkey Facility
Facility:
Town and Rochester, NH
State:

8uzmtity of Remediation Waste Transportedto 315 Tons (no change from previouns semi-annual Status Rpt}
ate;

F. RAM PLAN:

D Check here if this RAM Plan received previcus oral approval from DEP as a continuation of a Limited Removal Action (LRA}.
Date of Oral
Approval;

D If a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the
payment. See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required.

D Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. [f this is the case, you may need to attach an LSP Evaluation Opinion
prior to undertaking the RAM, if not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40.0600 for further information about Transition Sites.

G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM Completion Statement, check here to certify that the fee has
been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this fee when submitting a RAM Completion Statement if you
received oral approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM Plan and accompanying fee.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the RAM Completion
Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the
RAM Completion Statement.

H. URAM NOTIFICATION:

Identify Location Type: {check all that D Public Right of Way D Utility Easement D Private Property

apply) . - "

Ider}ti;‘y Utility Type: (check all that M ggc‘};ar;yg’gf’mb'“e" [] Water E'a'“ag [] Natural Gas
apply

[7] Telephone [ ] SteamLines [ | Telecommunications [ | Electric [ | Other Specify

D Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this Date of Ora! :
URAM. Notice:

D Check here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. If this is the case, you must attach an explanation of
why the owner was not contacted, inciuding the date and time when contact ultimately occurred.

D Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new public utilities. If this is the case, document the nature

and extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigation and the benefits amd limitations of project
alternatives.

With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name and license number of an LSP engaged or employed
in connection with the URAM:

LSP Name: LSP License
Number:

LSP information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil
contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by a Hazardous Material or a mixiure of a Hazardous

Material and Qil,
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 2 of 4
Do Not Aiter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Fles Trking
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) i JM

I. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D Check here if this URAM was limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not
maore than'20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Qil.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Compietion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase |V Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upen application of (i) the standard of care in 309

CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (lii) the provisions of 308 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief,

> jf Section B of this form indicales that a Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has (have} been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii} is {are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplist the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Status Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report is
being submitted, the response action(s) that is {are) the subject of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii} is {are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as
set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits,
and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure
Coimpletion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal {1) has (have} been developed and
implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to
accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as sef forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and {jii)
complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

| am aware that significant penafties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know
to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

[\ Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s)
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST aitach a statement identifying the applicabje nigvisions thereof.

LSP LSP# 6406 Stamp:
Name:

Telzphone £17-452-6274 Ext: 8458 . 0.

FAX: 617-452-8274 ﬂ

S el o
Signature: W’ =X
Date: “ /f 4’/ fﬂ/

An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Notification.

An LLSP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than
100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soii contaminated either by Hazardous Material or
a mixture of Hazardous Material and OIl.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

Name of Buckley and Mann _Inc

Organization:

Name of Richard Mann/ Stephen Mann ~ Title: Owners
Contact:

Street: 15_Bush Pond lane

City/Town: Norfolk State MA = ZIPCode: 02056-0000
Telephone: 781 -B28-0029 Ext: 3442 FAX:
{optional)

I: Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM,

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM i e
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40,0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) | 1

L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM:  (check one)

RJ] RPorPRR Specify &p) Owner () Operator () Generator () Transporter gglg_r RP or

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status {as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2)

D Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, s. §()})

Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM  Specify
Relaticnship:

M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

1, S / M (-2, L. 1w . attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and
am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, mcludmg any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal i is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that | am fuI]y authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entlty
legally responsible for this submittal. Yihe person or entity on whose bzhalf this submittal is made amfis aware that there are significant penalties,
including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

/%EK— Q:— Tite: _ T RE M5 22

(s:gnature)

For Buckley and Mann Inc Date: ?;//J:/UD

{print name of person or entity recorded in Section K)

Enter address of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section
K:

Street: N/A
City/Town: State _ ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext. FAX:

{optional)
YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS

INCOMPLETE. IF YCU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Formms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 4 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

September 2000

Robert A. Dangel William R. Swanson
Licensed Site Professional # 7798 Licensed Site Professional # 6406



P

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLLAN STATUS REPORT
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS
BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The original RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996, and the revised RAM plan was filed
in December 1997. The previous RAM Status report was filed in March 2000.

2. Work since the last report

None. Sampling and analysis work at the former dyehouse wastewater treatment
impoundments must wait until the groundwater table drops, in late summer 2000, (See
below.)

3. Work planned
The following tasks remain to complete the work in 2000:

= Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission
for work subject to the Order of Conditions for the consolidation area cover. Per
the Conservation Commission’s request, the Activity and Use under the MCP will
be completed before the Commission will issue a Certificate,

= Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion
reports with the Department of Environmental Protection.

®  Sample soils from the bottom of former dyehouse wastewater treatment
impoundments for PAH compounds, and determine the closure requirements (if
any) for the impoundments.
The ground water has dropped low enough in late summer to allow sampling,
which should be completed by the end of September 2000,
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Narfolk, MA 62056
December 8, 1999

Department of Environmental Protection

Northeast Regional Office
205 Lowell Street
Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed ptease find a Fier IL Extension request for the Bucktey & Mann property in
Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Cleanup #3-0173.

I you have any questions, please contact Richard-Mann at (781) 828-0029 X344g or
Stephen Mann at (781) 828-0029 X3427.

Stephemr £ Mann, Treasurer-



(RS

Massachusetts Department of Enwronmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking Num
TIER H TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM " 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpan E)

A. DISPOSAL SITE LOCATION:

Disposal Site Name: Buckley & Mann, Inc

Street: 17 Lawrence Street Location Aid: _Bush Pond

City/Town: Norfolk, MA ZIP Code: 02056-0000

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This Submittal Will Address:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:  (check all that apply)

D Submit a2 new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier 1 Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet
(complete Sections A, B, C, |, J, K and L}.

[} Submitanew or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier H Site, including a Numerical Rarking Scoresheet
(complete Sections A, B, C,F, G,1,J, Kand L).

D Submit a Notice that an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (are) being linked to this Tler Classified Site and rescoring is not
required at this time {complete Sections A, B, J, K and L). If this submittal is for a Tier | Site, you must also submit a Minor Permit Modification
Transmittal Form (BWSC-109).

List Additional Release Tracking Number({s):

Submit a Phase | Completion Statement supporting a Tier Classification Submittal (complete Sections )

Submit a Tier Il Extension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier Il Site {complete Sections A, B, D, F,

Submit a Tier Il Extension Submittal for Response Actions taken after expiration of a Walver, pursua
{complete Sections A, B, D, F, J, K and L, and also complete Sections G and | or Section H)."

Submit a Tier I Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Tler Il Sife ULﬁ-‘I NOBTHE, EST

{complete Sections A, B,E, F, G, I, J, K, L, M, N and O). WC‘BJHN ] fA"‘“ ON
Submil a Tier I Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Waiver Site, pursuant to
310 CMR 40.0630(6) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, N and O, and also complete Sections G and | or Section H).”

OO0 OEO

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated,
including copies of any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.
*NOTE: The Walver expires on the effective date of this submittal and all further Response Actions must be taken as a Tler Il Site.

C. TIER CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL:
Numerical Ranking Score for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking Scoresheet}

Proposed Tier Classification of Disposal Site: (check one) [} Tiera [] Tiers [] Tieric [} Tiern
Check which, if any, of the Tier | inclusionary criteria are met by the Disposal Site, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0520:

D Groundwater is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or a Zone [, and thera is evidence of groundwater contamination by an
Oil or Hazardous Material at the time of Tier Classification at concentrations equal to or exceeding the applicable RCGW-1 Reportabie
Concentration set forth in 310 CMR 40.0360.

[___l An imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier Classification.

|:\ Check here if this Tier Classification revises a previous submittal for this Disposal Site. You must include a revised Numerical Ranking Scoreshest
with this submittal. If a Tier | Permil has been issued, you may also need fo submit a Major Permit Modification Application (BWSC 10).

if Incorporating additional Release(s} into the Disposal Site, list Release Tracking Number{(s):

D. TIER Ii EXTENSION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:
State the expiration date of the Tier Il Classlfication or Walver for the Disposal Site, whichever Is applicable: 02 /22 /00

Attach a statement summarizing why a Permanent or Temporary Solution has not been achieved at the Disposal Site.
A Tier It Extension Is etfective for a perlod of one year beyond the current expiration date of the Tier Il Classification or Walver.

E. TIER Il TRANSFER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

State the proposed effective date of the changa in person{s) undertaking Response Actions at the Disposal Site:

Attach a statement summarizing the reasons for the proposed changs in persen(s) undertaking the Response Actions.
All Response Actions must be completed by the deadline applicable to the person who first filed either a Tier Classification Submittal for the
Disposal Site or received a Waiver of Approvals,

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part} and 014 Page 1 of4
Do Not Aiter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER [l EXTENSION & Relense Tiaeking Humber
TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM o
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart &)

F. DISPOSAL SITE COMPLIANCE HISTORY SUMMARY:

> [f providing either a Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier Ii Site or a Tier |l Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person named in
Section J must provide a Compliance History.

» If providing a Tier H Extension Submittal for a Tier Il Site, the person named in Section J must update their Compliance History since the
effective date of the Tier It Classification.

» If providing a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a Tier Il or Walver Site, the person named in Section M must provide a Compliance History.

Compliance History for (provide only one name per History): Buckley & Mann, Inc

RJ] Check here if there has been no change to the Compliance History of the person named above (Extension Submittal for a Tier Il Site ONLY).
List all permits or licenses that have been Issued by the Department that are relevant to this Disposal Site:

PROGRAM: PERMIT NUMBER: PERMIT CATEGORY: FACILITY 1D:
Air Quality

Hazardous Waste (M.G.L. c. 21C)

Solid Waste

c B2 PP

Industrial Wastewater Management

Water Supply

Waier Poliution Control/Surface Water

Water Pollution Control/Groundwater

b B PR

Waler Pollution Control/Sewer Connection

Weiland & Waterways 0]

List all other Federal, state or local permits, licenses, cerlifications, registrations, variances, or approvals that are relevant to this Disposal Site:

ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PROGRAM, OR DOCUMENTATION TYPE: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: DATE ISSUED:

Inactive gite

if needed, attach 1o this Transmittal Form a statement further describing the Compliance History of this Disposal Site. This statement must describe
the compiiance history of the person named above with the following:

(1) DEP regulations; and
(2) other laws for the protection of health, safety, public welfare and the environment administered or enforced by any other governmeant agency.

Such a staterment should identify infermation such as:

{1) actions relevant to the Disposal Site taken by the Department to enforce its requirements including, but not imited to, a Notice of
Noncompliance (NON), Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Administrative Penalty (PAN), Notice of Intent to Take Response Action (NORA), and
an administrative enforcement order;

(2) administrative consent orders;

(3} judicial consent judgements;

(4) similar administrative actions taken by other Federal, stale or local agencies;

(5} civil or criminal actions relevant to the Disposal Site brought on behalf of the DEP or other Federal, state, or local agencies; and
(6} any additional relevant information,

For each action identified, provide the following information:

(1) name of the issuing authority, type of action, identification number and date Issued;
(2) description of noncompliance cited;

(3) current status of the matter; and

(4) final disposition, it any.

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page 2 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

=

——— TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking Number
e TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM g
DEP Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 1id

G. CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS:

> if providing either a Tier ll Classificatlon Submittal or a Tier Il Extension Submittal, the person who signs this ceriification MUST be the person
named in Section J, or that person's agent.

> If providing a Tier Il Transfer Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named In Section M, or that person's agent.

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that (i) the person(s} or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submitial is made has/have personally
examined and am/is familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (i} based upon my inquiry of tha/those Licensed Site
Professlonal(s) employed or engaged to render Professional Services for the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the
person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and my/that person’s(s’) or entity's(ies’) understanding as to the estimated costs of
necessary response actions, that/those person(s) or entity(ies) has/have ths technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for
such site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (i) that | am fully authorized to make this
attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. /the person(s) or entity(les) on whose behalf this submittal is
mad3 is aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the evant that I/the person(s) or entity{ies) on whose behalf
this submittal is made leam(s) that itthey is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response actions.

By: ,,/ /&W 2 @/ ,A-/\ Tite: f?f‘éﬂ;( et

(signature)

Forr Buckley & Mann. Ing Date:
{(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate)

If you are submitting either a Tier il Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site or a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site,
you may choose to sign the alternative Ability and Willingness Certification found in Section H
in place of providing the certification in Section G and the LSP Opinion in Section |

H. ALTERNATIVE CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS:

> It providing a Tler Il Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section J, or
that person's agent

> If providing a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a Walver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, or
that person’s agent.

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that {i) I/the person{s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made has/have parsonally
examined and am/is familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (i} based upon my inquiry of the Consultant-of-Record for
the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the person(s} or entity{les) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and my#Ahat
person's(s'} or entity's{ies’) understanding as to the estimated costs of necessary response actions, thatthose person(s) or entity{ies) hashave the
technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for such site in accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other
applicable requirements; and {jii) that | am fully autherized to make this attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this
submittal. l/the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the

Department in the event that /the person(s) or entity(ies} on whose behalf this submittal is made learn(s) that it/they is/are unable to proceed with the
necessary response actions.

By:

. Title:
(signature)

Eor: Date:
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate)

I. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have perscnally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all decuments
accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1}, {ii} the
applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (jif} the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

> if Seclion B of this form indicates that a Tier | or Tier Il Classification Submittal which refies upon a previously submitted Phase | Completion

Statement is being submitted, this Tier Classification Submittal has been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and
310 CMR 40.0000;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Phase | Completion Statement or a Tler | or Tier I Classification Submittal which does not rely upon
a previously submitted Phase | Complation Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has
{have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, {ii) is (are) appropriate
and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR
40.0000, and (ili) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

SECTION | IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page30f4
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking Number
TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM " 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E)

l. LSP OPINION: {continued)

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tier If Extension Submittal or a Tier Il Transfer Submittal is being submitted, the response action(s) that
is (are) the subject of this submittal {i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.GLL. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000,
(iiy is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢c. 21E
and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (jil) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal.

| am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know 1o
be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

[:] Check here If the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s) permit{s) and/or approval(s)
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the appllcab[e ',,, ARRGE

LSF Name: LSP # 6406 Stamp:
Telephone: §17-252-8000 Ext: B458

FAX: (optional) §17-621-2565 /

Signature: W Cvi)"zr/v‘ﬂ/

Date: \2/@/%6{

J. PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: (For Transfer Submittals describe person cutrently undertaking response actions, not transferee)
Narne of Organization: Buckley & Mann, Tnc

Narne of Contact: Richard Mann/ Stephen Mann Tille: Owners

Street: 14 Bush Pond lane

City/Town: Norfolk State: MA ZIP Code: 02056-0000

Telephone: 781 -821-0029 Ext: 3442 FAX: (optional)

K. RELATIONSHIP TO DISPOSAL SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL; {check one)
RJ] RPorPRP Specify: &) Owner () Operator () Generator () Transporter Other RP or PRP:

|:| Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 2)
|:I Agency or Public Wtility on a Right of Way {as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 5(})
D Any Other Person Making Submittal  Specify Relationship:

L. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:

1, Richard Mann , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i} that | have perseonally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, {ii) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtalning the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knewledge and belief, true, accurate and complets, and (jii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. l/the person or entity on whose behalf this submittal s made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to,

possible fines a mprlsonment for wnl%su /ﬂttinq false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.
L9
s Tiwe: _Are st

(s;gn L / /
For: Buckley & Mann, Inc Date: _J 2 ‘(? 9 =
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J) f

Enter address of the person providing cenlification(s), including Ability and Willingness Cerfification where applicable, if different from address
recorded in Section J:

Straet:
City/Town; State: ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext:, e FAX: (optional}

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND YOU MAY INCUR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE FEES.

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page 4 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form



MCP TIER II EXTENSION REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

December 6, 1999

Robert A. Dangel William R. Swansen
Licensed Site Professional # 7798 Licensed Site Professional # 6406



MCP TIER II EXTENSION REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

The second year of the Tier 11 extension for this site expires on February 22, 2000.

This report describes the progress made over the last 12 months and plans to complete
remediation at the site.

The following work was completed during the 1999 Tier II extension period:

Preparation of final drawings and specifications to complete the cover over Area 10
= Solicitation of bids and award of a contract for the cover work
n  Completion of the Area 10 work.

The Area 10 work included:

= Relocation of approximately 50 cubic yards contaminated soil from Area 5 to the Area 10
consolidation area. This material was overlooked in the May and June 1998 remediation
work.

®  Addition of approximately 2,000 cubic yards additional sand to complete the three foot
thick cover over the geotextile, which marks the top of the contaminated soil layer.

= Application of compost, fertilizer, lime and hydroseed to complete the cover.

The following tasks remain to complete the work in 1999:
= (Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission.

= Sample and analyze soil and groundwater from the two former dyehouse wastewater
treatment lagoons for PAH compounds. Based on the analytical results, determine what
actions, if any, would be needed to reach a Response Action Qutcome for the lagoons.
This work was not done in 1999 because high groundwater (and consequently high water
level in the lagoons) restricted access.

= Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion reports with
the Department of Environmental Protection.



al

Buckley & Mann, Inc. .
14 Bush Pond Road &7 5 t =D
Norfolk, MA 02056

September 23, 1999

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

205 Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at

the Buckley & Mann property at 17 Lawrence Street, Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (781) 828-0029 X3427.
Sincerely,

Stephen 1. Mann

A\t



RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

September 1999

Robert A, Dangel William R. Swanson
Licensed Site Professional # 7798 Licensed Site Professional # 6406



RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS
BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

*1.  Previous filing

The original RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996, and the revised RAM plan was filed
in December 1997. The previous RAM Status report was filed in March 1999.

2. Work since the last report
The following tasks were completed over the last six months:

= Specifications and a drawing were prepared for completion of the consolidation
area (Areca 10) cover. Bids were solicited and a contractor was selected.

= In September 1999, the contractor:

- removed approximately 50 cubic yards of contaminated soil from Area 5 and
placed the material under the consolidation area cover. This material had been
overlooked in the May and June 1998 remediation work.

- added approximately 2,000 cubic yards additional sand and a loam layer to
complete the three foot thick cover over the consolidation area, followed by
hydroseeding.

3. Work planned

The following tasks remain to complete the work in 1999/2000:

= Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission for
work subject to the Order of Conditions for the consolidation area cover.

»  Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion
reports with the Department of Environmental Protection.

= Sample soils from the bottom of former dyehouse wastewater treatment
impoundments for PAH compounds, and determine the closure requirements (if
any) for the impoundments.



CAT =g A

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM ! =
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

A. SITE LOCATION:

Site Name: (optional) Buckley and Mann, Inc

Strest: 17 _Lawrence Street Location Aid: Bush Pond

City/Town: Norfolk, MA ZIP Code: 02056-0000

[] Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number.
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: {check all that apply}
Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M).

L

D Check here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written RAM Plan.  Date Submitted:
Submit a RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

Submit a RAM Completion Statement (complete Seclions A, B, C, D, E, G, J, K, L and M).

Confimn or Provide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M}.

Submit a URAM Status Report {(complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

ool

Submit a URAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, |, J, K, L and M).

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including coples of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officlals required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. SITE CONDITIONS:
RJ) Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known.
If yes, check all sources thatapply: ] UST (7] PipsHosetine [ | AST [} bums [ ] Transformer [] Boat
[] TankerTruck [7] Vehicle Other Specify: Bldg debris, coal ash, and textile plant waste
(dertify Medla and Receptors Affected: (check all thatapply) [ ] Air [ ] Groundwater [ | Surface Water [ | Sediments [J] Soil

[} wetiands [ ] StormDrain [ ]| PavedSurface [} PrivateWell [ | PublicWaterSupply [ | Zone2 [ | Residence
[ ] schoot [ ] unknown [ | Other Specity:
Identify Release and/or Threat of Release Condilions at Site:  (check all that apply)

[ ] 2and 72 Hour Reporting Condition(s) RJ) 120 Day Reporting Condition(s) [ ] other Condition(s)
Describe: Metals, PAH, and TPH from building debris, coal ash and textile plant

RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only with written DEP approval
URAMs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour conditions exist at the site,

tdentify Oils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all that apply) [:] Oils D Chlorinated Solvents @ Heavy Metals
[ ] Others  Specify: PAH and TPH

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: {check all that apply)

[ ] Assessment and/or Monitoring Only |:| Deployment of Absorbant or Containment Materlals
M Excavation of Contaminated Soils D Temporary Covers or Caps
[] Re-use, Recycling or Treatment [] Bioremediation
O onsite () offSita  Est. Vol. cubicyards [ | Soil Vapor Extraction
Describe: [T] structure Venting System
[] store () onsite () OfSite Est. Vol cubic yards [] Product or NAPL Recovery
’ SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page t of 4

Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

£ )
]E

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Felease Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM o
: Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D}
D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS {(continued):
M Landfill @ Cover O Disposal Est. Vol.. __315  cubic yards I:J Groundwater Treatment Systems
D Removal of Drums, Tanks or Conlainers [:] Air Sparging
Describe: [] Temporary Water Supplies
Removal of Other Contaminaled Media [ ] Temporary Evacuation or Relocation of Residents

Specify Type and Volume: [] Fencing and Sign Posting

See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the scope and type of RAMs.
See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance standards for URAMs.

Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies. DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an

m Other Response Actions  Describe: On-site consolidarion. and covering of 4,550 oy soil
innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.

Dascribe Technologies:

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Wasle has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)

Name of Facility; Chemical Waste Management- Turnkey Facility

Town and State: Rochester, NH

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date: 315 _Tons (no change from previons semi-annual Status Rpt)

F. RAM PLAN:
|:] Check here if this RAM Pian received previous oral approval from DEP as a continuation of a Limited Removal Action (LRA).
Date of Oral Approvai:

D If a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment.
Ses 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to leam when a fes Is not required.

D Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. If this is the case, you may need to attach an LSP Evaluation Opinion prior to
undertaking the RAM, if not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40.0600 for further information abaut Transition Sites.

G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connsction with submission of the RAM Completion Statement, check here to certify that the fee has been
submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this faee when submitting a RAM Completion Statement if you received oral
approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM Plan and accompanying fee.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the RAM Completion
Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the
RAM Completion Statement.

H. URAM NOTIFICATION:
Identify Location Type: (check all that apply} ]:| Public Right of Way |:| Utility Easement D Private Property
Identity Utitity Type: {check all that apply) D Sanitary/Combined Sewerage D Water D Drainage D Natural Gas

[] Tetephone [ | SteamLines [ | Telecommunications [ | Electic { | Other Specify:
[] check hers if you provided DEP with previous oral nolification of this URAM. Date of Oral Notice:

D Chack here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. If this Is the case, you must attach an explanation of why
the owner was not contacted, Including the date and time when contact ultimately occurred.

|:| Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new public utlities. If this is the case, document the naturs and
extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigation and the benefils amd limitations of project allematives.

Wwith the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name and license number of an LEP engaged or employed in
connection with the URAM:

LSP Name: LSP License Number:

LSP information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by
Qil, or not more than 20 cubic vards of seil contaminated either by a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Materiat and QOil.

Rovised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 2 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM 3 s
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) z

. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

|:| Chack here if this URAM was limited to the excavalion and/or handling of not more than 100 cuble yards of soil contaminated by OIf, or not more
than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Oil.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Completion
Statement, you must submit elther a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

I attast under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professionat opinion and judgment based upon application of {) the standard of cara in 309 CMR

4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (jii} the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowtedge,
information and belief,

> If Section B of this form indicales that a Release Abalement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is {ars) the subject of this
submittal () has (have) been developed In accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii} Is (are) appropriate and
reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such respanse action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and {iii)
complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicales that a Release Abatement Measure Status Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report is
being subimitted, the response action(s) that is (are} the subject of this submittal (i} is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of
M.G.L.c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such respense action(s) as set forth In the

applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and {iiij complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified
in this submittal;

> If Saction B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utllity-Related Abatement Measure Completion
Statement is being submitted, the response action{s} that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i} has {have) been developed and implamented in accordance|
with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40,0000, {ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable 1o accomplish the purposes of such response
action(s} as set forth in the applicable provislons of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii} complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders,
permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

t am aware that significant penaities may resutt, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know to be
talse, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

D Check here if the Response Action{s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued by
DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof.
-A""m

LSPName: William R. Swansaon LSP# 6406 Stamp:

Telephone: £17-252-8000 Ext. 8488 =

FAX: (optional) 17-621-2585

7
Signature: ’Z/%% %M—‘
L. &
Date; it | /‘ Zi'/ 29

An LSP Opinicn Is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Notification,

An LSP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limlited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than
100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oll, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by Hazardous Materlal or
a mixture of Hazardous Material and Oll.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:
Name of Organization: Buckley and Mann Ing
Mame of Contact: Richard Mann/ Stephen Mann Title: Owners

Street: 1#_Rugh Pond Lane

CityTown: Norfolk State: MA ZIP Code: (02056-0000

427 »
Telephone: Z84-828-0029 Ext: 3442 FAX: (optional)

|:| Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 3 ot 4
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM g ]~ =
Fursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40,0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) Ly

L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM:  (check one)

K RPorPRP Specity: & Owner (O Operator () Generator (O) Transporter Other RP or PRP:

|:| Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 2)

[ ] Agency or Public Utllity on a Right of Way {as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 5())

D Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM  Specify Relationship:

M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

l, Sygpers [ . 1w , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (i) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal Is, to the best of my
knowledge and beslief, true, accurate and complete, and (jii} that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. 1the person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is awara that there are significant penallies, including, but not fimited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: /J;_"’J?L—:Q\ Title: ﬁM’wﬂ.E&
(sigriature)

For: Buckleyv and Mann Inc Date: ?’/13,/??

{print name of person or entity recorded in Section K)

Enter address of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Sectlon K:

Street: N/A
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone; Ext.: FAX: (optional}

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 4 of4
Do Not Alter This Form




Buckley & Mann, Inc. SC’ P\NNED

14 Bush Pond Road
Norfolk, MA 02056

March 20, 2000

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

205 Lowell Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at

the Buckley & Mann property at 17 Lawrence Street, Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (781) 828-0029 X3427.

Sincerely,

P

Stephen L. Mann



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Release Tracking
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40,0462 - 0466 (Subpart D) A

A. SITE LOCATION:

i

Site Name: Buckley and Mann, Ing
(optional)
Strest 17 Lawrence Street Location Aid: Bush Pond
CityiTown: Norfolk ZiP 02056=-0000
Eﬂ ﬁheck here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for thts Release Tracking
umber.
Relzated Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM
| Addresses.
B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)
D Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M).

D glheck here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written RAM Date Submitted:
an. =

Submit a RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).
Submit 2 RAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C,D,E, G, J, K, L and M).

Confirm or Provide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M).
Submit a URAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

HEYmy].

Submit a URAM Completicn Statement (complete Sections A, B,C, D, E, I, J. K, L and M).

You must attach al! supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including. copl iekibh | TASS,
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. SITE CONDITIONS:
@ Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known,
If yes, check all sources thatapply: [ | UST [ ] Pipe/Hosefine [ | AST [ | Drums [ | Transformer [ | Boat

[ ] TankerTruck [ | Vehicle [J] Other Specify: Bldg debris, coal ash, and textile plant waste

Identify Media and Receptors Affected: (check all that Alr Groundwater Surface Water Sedimants Sol

[] Wetlands [ | StormOrain [ ] £aved. [] PrivateWell [ | PublicWater Supply [ ] Zone2 [ | Residence
e [] Unknown [ | Other Specify:

Identify Release and/or Threat of Release Conditions at Site:  (check all that apply)

D 2 and 72 Hour Reporting Condition{s) 120 Day Reporting Condition{s) j Other Condition(s)
Describe Metals, PAH, and TPH from building debris, coal ash_and textile plant .

RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only with written DEP approval
URAMSs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour conditions exist at the site.

e ; : ; Chlorinated
Ld:';};l{y Qils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all that E] Oils Solvents Eﬂ Heavy Metals
D Others  Specify;: PAH_and TPH

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that

[:' Assessment and/or Menitoring Only " D Eﬂzfgé%rlr;ent AL AT R
Eﬂ Excavation of Contaminated Soils D Temporary Covers or Caps
[ ] Re-use, Recycling or Treatment [ ] Bioremediation
() Onsite () OffSite  Est. Vol cubicyards [ | Bl Vapor
Describe: D Structure Venting System
[] store () Onsite () OffSite EstVol: cubicyards [ ] Froduct APL
SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in parf) Page 1 of 4

Do Not Alter ThlS Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT N—_—
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Number

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) 1 173
D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):

WJ] Landdil ;@ Cover () Disposal Est.Vol.— 315 cubicyards ] Groundwater Treatment

Systems
D Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers D Air Sparging
Describe [] Temporary Water Supplies
[] Removal of Other Contaminated Media ] ;Zg}ggrnatfrsy Evacuation or Relocation of
Specify Type and i i i
il YP [} Fencing and Sign Posting

Q] Other Response Actions Describe On-site consolidation and covering of 4,550 cy sojl =

See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the scope and type of RAMSs.
See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance standards for URAMs.

D Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies. DEP is interested in using this information to aid in
creating an Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.

Describe

Technologies; '
E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Ret[ned;ation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following
questions

Name of

Facility:

Town and Rochester, NH

State:

CDluantity of Remediation Waste Transportedto 315 Tons (no change from previous semi-annual Status Rpt)
ate:

[F. RAM PLAN:

|:| Check here if this RAM Plan received previous oral approval from DEP as a continuation of a Limited Removal Action (LRA).

Date of Oral
Approval:

I:l If a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the
payment. See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required.

D Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. |f this is the case, you may need to attach an LSP Evaluation Opinion
prior to undertaking the RAM, if not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40,0600 for further information about Transition Sites.

G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM Completion Statement, check here to certify that the fee has
been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopdy of the payment. You owe this fee when submitting a RAM Completion Statement if you
received oral approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM Plan and accompanying fee.

if any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the RAM Completion
Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the
RAM Completion Statement.

H. URAM NOTIFICATION:

Ider;ti;y Location Type: (check all that [ ] Public Right of Way [ ] uUtitity Easement [ ] Private Property

apply ; ; :

denty Uky Tyse: (choekalltrit ] e [] water Hanag [] Natural Gas
apply

[] Telephone [ | Steamlines [ | Telecommunications [ | Electric {] Cther Specify
D Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this Date of Oral ‘
URAM. Notice:
D Check here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. If this is the case, you must attach an explanation of

why the owner was not contacted, including the date and time when contact ultimately occurred.

Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new public ufilities. |f this is the case, document the nature
‘:] and extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigation and the benefits amd limitations of project
alternatives.

With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name and license number of an LSP engaged or employed
in connection with the URAM:

LSP Name: LSP License
Number:

LSP information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soli
contaminatgdobf( Qil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous
nd Of

"Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 2 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

Bl MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM i
D . -7 173
ursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

l. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D Check here if th‘is URAM was limited to the excavation and/or handlm?wof not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Qil, or not
more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Oil.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase |V Remedy implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. 1n my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309

CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 308 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (1ii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief,

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has {have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢, 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i} is {are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (iii} complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Status Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report is
being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accerdance with the applicable
provisions of M. G.L. ¢ 21E and 310 CMR 40. 0000, (i} is {are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as

set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iil) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits,
and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure
Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal {i) has (have) been developed and
implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii} is (are} appropriate and reasonable to
accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii)
complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvais identified in this submittal;

1 am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know
to be false, inaccurate or materiaily incomplete.

D Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) andfor approval(s}
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable prowswns thereof,

LSk William R. Swanson __ _ LSP# 6406  gtamp:
Name:

Tels,phone 617-452-6274 Ext.: 8458

617-452-8274
(optmnal) W %M/
Signature: ﬁ% ; ;

Date: ’5’[ll€,oo

An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Notlﬁcation
An LEP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than

100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by Hazardous Material or
a mixture of Hazardous Material and Oil.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

Name of Buckley and Mann Inc

Crganization:

Name of Richard Mann/ Stephen Mann Title: Owmers
Contact:

Street: 15 _Bush Pond Lane

City/Town: Norfolk State MA ~  ZIPCode; 02056-0000
Telephone: 781 -82B-0029 = Ext: 3442 FAX:

(optional)
D Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT

N == MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Relsass Ttatking
DEe B -7
ursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM:  (check one}

J RP or PRP Sbecify o)) Owner () Operator () Generator () Transporter ggg_rRP or

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, . 2}

D Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, 5. 5())

D Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM  Specify
Relationship:

M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

1, . attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (1) that | have personally examined and
am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, mcludmg any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (i) that, based on

my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for abtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal i is, to the
best of my knowled?e and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation en behalf of the entity

legally responsible for this submittal. Iithe person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penaities,
including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: — /W/@‘“— Tite: _74LeS ek T

(signature)

for Buckley and Maon Tne. .. Date: \3/ 2‘}% &

{print name of person or entity recorded in Section K}

Enter address of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section

Street: N/B
City/Town: State ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext. Ax

. {optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part)

Page 4 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS
BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The original RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996, and the revised RAM plan was filed
in December 1997. The previous RAM Status report was filed in September 1999.

2. Work since the last report

None. Sampling and analysis work at the former dyehouse wastewater treatment
impoundments must wait until the groundwater table drops, in late summer 2000.

3. Work planned
The following tasks remain to complete the work in 2000:

= Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission
for work subject to the Order of Conditions for the consolidation area cover,

® Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion
reports with the Department of Environmental Protection.

s Sample soils from the bottom of former dyehouse wastewater treatment
impoundments for PAH compounds, and determine the closure requirements (if
any) for the impoundments.
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25 -0\VF3
Messrs. Richard & Stephen Mann
. Buckley & Mann, Inc.
14 Bush Pond Road
Norfoltk, MA 02056

June 2, 19@0 P\NNED

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

205 Loweli Street

Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at
the Buckley & Mann property at 17 Lawrence Street, Norfotk, Massachusetts. The site is
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173. We apologize for the lateness of this report, but
we were busy preparing to execute a contract for remediation work.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (781) 828-0029 X3442 or X3427.

// @E 3 : r—/";g?:,esurf-;{_



RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

May 1998

Robert A. Dangel William R. Swanson
Licensed Site Professional # 7798 Licensed Site Professional # 6406
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RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996.
The previous RAM Status report was filed in September 1997.

2. Work since the last report
A revised RAM plan was filed with the DEP, reflecting a new approach of consolidating
the contaminated soil on-site under an engineered cap and adopting an Activity and Use

Limitation to restrict future use of the area.

Final drawings and specifications for the revised plan were prepared, bid and a contract
for the work was executed. Construction began on May 4, 1998.

3. Work planned

Construction of the engineered cap should be completed by mid-June 1998.
Subsequently, B&M will prepare an AUL and file a RAM completion report.



: Massachu'l Department of Environmental .tection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup A
RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM _ p
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

S

A. SITE LOCATION:

Site Name: (optional) Buckley and Mann, Inc,
Streel: 17 Lawrence Street Location Aid: Bush Pond
Cily/Town: Norfolk, Massachusgetts ZIP Code: 02056=0000
|:] Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number,
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: {check all that apply)
[:| Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K L and M).
D Check here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written RAM Plan. Date Submitied:
g] Submit a RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, 8, C, E, J, I, L and M). e @ IE [I W E
[] Submit a RAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, 8, C, D, E, G, J, K, L and M), ‘ !
E] Confirm or Provide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M). ' ; } JUN 8 1998 ,

[ ] Submita URAM Status Report (compiete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M). ~ 5 : Wﬂ ST AT

[ ] submita URAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, I, J, K, L and M). BUIRN MDD,

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. SITE CONDITIONS:
Q] Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known.
If yes, check all sources thatapply: [ | UST [ ] Pipe/Hoselline { | AST [ | Dums [ | Transformer [ | Boat
[] TankerTruck [ ] Vehicle [J] Other Specify: Bldg debris, coal ash and textile plant wastes
Identify Media and Receptors Affected: (checkallthatapply) [ | Air [ | Groundwater [ | SurfaceWater [ | Sediments [ | Soil
(] Wetiands [ ] StomDrain [ ] PavedSurface [ | PrivateWell [ | PublicWaterSupply [ | Zone2 [ | Residence
{ ] schoot [ ] Unknown [ ] Other Specify.
Identify Release and/or Threat of Release Conditions al Site:  (check all that apply)

[ ] 2and 72 Hour Reporting Condition(s) RJ] 120 Day Reporting Condition(s) [] Other Condition(s)

RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only with written DEP approval
URAMSs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour conditions exist at the site.

Identify Oils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all that apply) ’:| Oils D Chlorinated Solvents M Heavy Metals
RJ] Others  Specify: PAH, TPH

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: {check all that apply)

I:} Assessment and/or Monitoring Only |:| Deployment of Absorbant or Containment Materials
[ 1 Excavation of Contaminated Soils [] Temporary Covers or Caps
|:| Re-use, Recycling or Treatment D Bioremediation
() onsite () offsite  Est Vol cubic yards [ ] Soil Vapor Extraction
Describe: [] structure Venting System
[ ] store () onsite () OffSite EstVol: _ cubicyards [ | Productor NAPL Recovery
SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in pari) Page {of4

Do Not After This Form



Massachus‘ Department of Environmental F'ection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM 178
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40,0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) E‘ '

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS {continued):
[} tanafin () cover () Disposal Est.Vol. ______cubic yards [ ] Groundwater Treatment Systems

[] Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers [ ] Airsparging
Describe: (] Temporary water Supplies

[ ] Removal of Other Contaminated Media [] Temporary Evacuation or Relocation of Residents
Specify Type and Volume: [ ] Fencingand Sign Posting

[ ] Other Response Actions  Describe:

See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the scope and type of RAMs.
See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance standards for URAMs.

C] Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies, DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an
Innovative Technolegies Clearinghouse.

Describe Technologies:

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE:  (if Remediation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)
Name of Facility:

Town and State:

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date:

F. RAM PLAN:

E| Check here if this RAM Plan received previous oral approval from DEP as a continuation of a Limited Removal Action (LRA).
Date of Oral Approval:

|:] if a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment.
See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required.

|:] Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. If this is the case, you may need to attach an LSP Evaluation Opinion prior to
undertaking the RAM, if not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40.0800 for further information about Transition Sites,

G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

[:| If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM Completion Statement, check here to certify that the fee has been
submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this fee when submitting a RAM Compietion Statement if you received oral
approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM Plan and accompanying fee.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the RAM Completion
Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the

RAM Completion Statement,
H. URAM NOTIFICATION:
Identify Location Type: (check all thatapply) [ | Public Right of Way [] utilty Easement [] Private Property
Identify Utility Type: (check all that apply) [] sanitary/Combined Sewerage [} water [ ] Drainage [ ] Naturat Gas

[ ] Telephone [ | Steamlines [ ] Telecommunications [ | Electic [ | Other Specify:
D Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this URAM. Date of Oral Notice:

|:] Checl¢ here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. If this is the case, you must attach an explanation of why
the owner was not contacted, including the date and time when contact ultimately occurred.

D Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new public utilities. If this is the case, document the nature and
extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigaticn and the benefits amd limitations of project alternatives.

With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name and license number of an LSP engaged or employed in
connection with the URAM:

LSP Name: LSP License Number:

LSP information is not required if the URAM Is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by
Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and OF.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 005 and 010 (in parl) Page2of4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachus Department of Environmental P.ection BWSC-106
Bureau of WaSle Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM i po=
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) E' 3

I. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

E| Check here if this URAM was limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more
than 20 cubic yards of soll contarninated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Ol

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submissicn of the URAM Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

| afttest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submiltal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i} the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), {ii} the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3}, and (iii) the provislons of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowiedge,
information and befief,

= [f Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this
submittal (i} has (have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and
reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and {jii)
compiies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> [f Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Status Report or a Utliity-Related Abatement Measure Status Reportis
being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i} is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of
M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i} is {(are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action{s) as set forth in the
applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii} complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified
in this submittal;

> i Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Completion
Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i} has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance]
with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response
action(s} as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii) complies(y) with the identified provisicns of all orders,
permits, and approvals identified in this submitta;

| am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisontment, if | submit information which 1 know to be
false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

[:] Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order{s), permit{s) and/or approval(s) issued by
DEP or EPA. if the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof.

LSP Name: Willi LSP# 6406 . stamp:

Telephone: £17-252-8000 Ext: B4EB. ...

FAX: (optional) 617=621=2565

/
Signature: _m—,/ Mﬂ]}»«w«_———
Date: 51/2 é{/ ?OD/ .

An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Notification.

R.
SWANSON
No, 6406
5
a

An LSP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than
100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Qil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by Hazardous Material or
a mixture of Hazardous Material and Qil.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:
Name of Organization: Buckley and Mann, Inc.

Name of Contact: Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Title: Owners
Street: 15 Bush Road Land

Cily/Town: Norfolk State: MR  ZIPCode: 02056=-0000
Telephone: £17=-828-0029 @ Ext.: _3442 FAX: {(optional)

[[] Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-067, 008, 009 and (010 (in pant) Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachus Department of Environmental P ction BWSC-106
Bureau of WaSte Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM E’ y 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM:  (check one)
RJ] RPorPRP Specify: &J) Owner (O) Operator () Generator () Transporter Other RP or PRP:

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 2)

|:| Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, s. 5(j))

D Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM  Specify Relationship;

M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

Sreemer/
b —Riehawd Mann  attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submiital is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (jii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. 1the person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: M Tite; _ T RE AIMER
(signature)

For, Buckley and Mann, Inc. Date: é/é / s
{print name of person or entity recorded in Section K) /

Enter address of person providing cestification, if different from address recorded in Section K

Street: N /A
City/Town: State: ... ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext:.___ FAX: (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE,

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 069 and 010 (in part) Page 4 of 4
Do Not After This Form




SCA
Messrs. Richard and Stephen Masa /A [/
Buckley & Mann Inc. NED
14 Bush Pond Road
Norfolk, MA 02056

December 17, 1997

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

10 Commerce Way

Wobum, MA 01801

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173
Attention: Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
Enclosed are copies of:

A cover letter to the Norfolk Conservation Commission, summarizing the proposed change
to the April 1996 Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan,
A revised RAM Plan with BWSC Transmittal Form 106,

a Phase HI Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives Report with BWSC Transmittal Form 108,
Specifications and Drawings for the proposed work, and
A Tier II Extension Report with Transmittal Form 107A.

for the Buckley & Mann Inc. site in Norfolk, Massachusetts. As explained in these reports,
B&M proposes to consolidate and cover most of the wastes on-site in Area#10, with off-site
disposal of a relatively small quantity of unsuitable material.

Copies of this cover letter and the cover letter to the Conservation Commission have also been
sent to the Norfolk Board of Selectmen and Board of Health. A complete package has been sent
to the Norfolk Conservation Commission, requesting an opinion as to whether B&M would need
to file a revised Notice of Intent under the Wetland regulations.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (781) 828-0029 X3442 or X3427

/s

oc: See the distribution list with this\ letter
et PRl
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CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consutting | Ten Cambridge Center
engineering | Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142
constiucion | 1. 17 262-8000 Fax: 617 621-2565

oparations
December 5, 1997

w: | 1947-1997
g Anniversary

Town of Norfolk
Conservation Commission
Town Hall

100 Main Street

Norfolk, MA 02056

Subject: Buckley & Mann property, Norfolk, MA
Cons. Comm. File # 240-191, MCP Site # 3-0173

Dear Conservation Commission:

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. is pleased to present the enclosed documents on behalf of
Buckley & Mann, Inc. (B&M), Norfolk, Massachusetts.

B&M obtained an Order of Conditions from the Commission in August 1995 for work related
to assessment and remediation of contaminated soils at its Lawrence Street property. In April
1996, B&M submitted a Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Release Abatement Measure
(RAM) Plan related to excavation and disposal of contaminated soils from certain portions of
the site. The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) did rot comment on the Plan,
which thereby received presumptive approval. A construction bid package for the proposed
work was prepared in October 1996 but not issued, pending resolution of matters internal to
B&M.

The enclosed MCP Phase I1I Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives and amended RAM Plan
describe a modest change in the proposed approach to complete a “Permanent Solution” under
the MCP. The primary change from the April 1996 Plan is to reduce the volume of material to
be shipped off-site. Under the revised approach, material with relatively low contaminant
concentrations which was to be shipped to a landfi!l for reuse as daily cover would instead be
retained at B&M. The material would be consolidated in the area where the bulk of the coal ash
and Carbonizer Spoils have rested for the last 40 to 100 years. The consolidation area would be
covered with a geotextile and a two foot thick cover of clean sand from an on-site source,
followed by loaming and seeding. This approach is consistent with the current trend in site
remediation toward solutions which incorporate on-site measures rather than off-site disposal of
contaminated where: '

m  the contaminated soils can be consolidated and covered,

= the contaminants are not likely to migrate, and

= future exposure pathways to the contaminated soil can be controlled by adoption of an
Activity and Use Limitation (AUL).

The revised approach is suited to B&M because the material to remain on-site:
»  has contaminant concentrations only slightly above the applicable MCP Method 1 Risk

limits and far below Upper Concentration Limits (a Permanent Solution is often not
possible if concentrations exceed the Upper Concentration Limits), and




CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Norfolk Conservation Commission
December 5, 1997
Page 2

= does not pose a significant risk of leaching contaminants into groundwater, based on past
monitoring results (a confirmatory groundwater sampling and analysis round is planned).

The revised approach also addresses B&M’s concern over the ultimate volume and associated
cost for off-site reuse/disposal of the debris, coal ash and Carbonizer spoils. While the
horizontal extent of these materials is reasonably well known, depth data are incomplete
because some of the test pits excavated in late 1995 did not reach the bottom of fill material.
Excavation was stopped either because the fill material appeared uniform with depth or because
the excavation reached the groundwater table. Hence, the April 1996 RAM Plan estimate of the
volume of material to be removed may have been low. If the volume significantly exceeded
estimates, or if the material was not accessible due to high groundwater, a cover similar to the
one proposed in the revised RAM Plan might be needed in lieu of full excavation and removal.
The revised RAM Plan avoids this problem assuming that contaminated soils will remain on-
site, and prepares for that condition with a cover design.

The revised approach retains the original intent to monitor the course of excavation and
separate materials unsuitable for retention on site. Such materials, judged to be dissimilar to the
“urban fill” appearance of the material found in most of the test pits and suspected of having
high concentrations of contaminants, would be shipped to a suitable disposal facility after the
appropriate characterization.

The lateral extent of the work area for the revised approach is essentially the same as in the
April 1996 RAM Plan. The work would be in the buffer zone near the Tail Race. The changes
in the new Plan would result in:

clearing a slightly larger area and

w  establishing a higher finished grade in the former Carbonizer Spoils area, as shown on
the enclosed drawing.

These changes would not have an adverse impact on the Tail Race or the wetland to the north of
the work area.

Currently, dense vegetation limits access to parts of the proposed work area. Consequently,
trees and brush would have to be cleared before installation of the hay bale siltation barrier on
the northern perimeter of the work area. The siltation barrier would be installed before
excavation begins.

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Special Conditions in the Order of Conditions, this letter and the
enclosed reports document proposed changes to the RAM Plan. B&M hereby requests an
opinion from the Conservation Commission as to whether the changes require filing of a new



‘ ch Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Norfolk Conservation Commission
December 5, 1997
Page 3

Notice of Intent. Please respond to:

Stephen Mann, Buckley & Mann Inc., 14 Bush Pond Lane, Norfolk, MA 02056
and

Robert Dangel, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc., 10 Cambridge Center, Cambridge, MA 02142

If you have any questions, please contact Stephen Mann (508) 528-4296 or Robert Dangel at
(617) 252-8831.

Very truly yours,
CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. Approved:
Robert A. Dangel, LSP ' William R. Swanson, PE, LSP

Principal Scientist Vice President
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-10
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & ‘“"( A\q Nﬁ Dacking
TIER 1| TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM @ .
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) :

173

A. DISPOSAL SITE LOCATION:

Disposal Site Buckley & Mann, Tnc
Street: 17 Lawrence Street Location Aid: Bu=sh Pond
CityTown: Norfolk, MA ZIP 02056-0000

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This Submittal Will

O 00 OED

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:  (check all that apply)

|:| Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier | Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet
{complete Sections A, B, C, |, J, Kand L).

"] submita new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tler Il Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet
{complete Sections A, B, C,F, G, |, J, Kand L).

D Submit a Notice that an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (are) being linked to this Tier Classified Site and rescoring is not
required at this time (complete Sections A, B, J, K and L). If this submittal Is for a Tier | Site, you must alse submit a Minor Permit
Modification Transmittal Form (BWSC-1089}.

List Additional Release Tracking

Submit a Phase | Completion Statement supporting a Tler Classiflcation Submittal (complete Sections A, B, |, J, K and L).
Submit a Tler Il Extension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier |l Slte {complete Sections A, B, D, F, G, |, J, K and L).

Submit a Tler {| Extenslon Submittal for Response Actlons taken after expiration of a Walver, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0630(4)
{complete Sections A, B, D, F, J, K and L, and also complete Sections G and | or Section H).*

Submit a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a change In person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Tier [l Site
{complete Sections A, B, E, F, G, |, J, K, £, M, N and O).

Submit a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a change In person(s) undertaking Response Actlons at a Walver Site, pursuant to
310 CMR 40.0630{8) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, N and O, and also complets Saections G and | or Saction H).*

You must attach all supporting documentation requlired for each use of form Indicated,

including coples of any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officlals required by 310 CMR 40.1400.
*NOTE: The Walver expires on the effective date of this submittal and all further Response Actions must be taken as a Tier Il Site.

C. TIER CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL;
Numerical Ranking Score for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking

Proposed Tier Classification of Disposal Site: {check one) (] Tieria [] Tier 'Flar Il

!"—1 5 %
Check which, if any, of the Tier | inclusionary criterla are met by the Disposal Site, pursuant to 310 CMH 400 l] ‘V- E |

|:| Groundwater Is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or a Zone |l, and therd is evidence of groundwater contarpi atipn by
an Cll or Hazardous Material at the time of Tier Classlfication at concentratlons equal to or exceading the applicable FICGW

Reportable Concentration set forth in 310 CMR 40,0360,

M \f £ ! . f: j:‘

AN IMMINent Hazara IS present al e I1me or 1ier : D ? 998 : : =
Classifination

Check hera if this Tier Classification revises a previous submittal for this Disposal Sits. You must include a revised Numerical Ranklng

3

:

Scoresheet with this submiftal. If a Tier | Permit has baen issued, you may also need to submita Ma]or PermitMog jatlon Apghcaiuon JBWSC

10). e A T s T .*:UIONI
a o~ ? -~

If incorporating additional Release(s} into the Disposal Site, list Release Tracking : ‘“‘ 5 ‘UR N. MACJS :

e

D. TIER | EXTENSICN SUBMITTAL
State the expiration date of the Tler Il Classification or Walver for the Disposal Site, whichever Is 02/22/99

Attach a statement summarlzing why a Permanent or Temporary Solution has not been achleved at the Disposal Site.
A Tier Il Extension Is effective for a period of one year beyond the current explration date of the Tler Il Classification or Waiver.

E. TIER Il TRANSFER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:
State the proposed effective date of the change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at the Disposal

Attach a statement summarizing the reasons for the proposed change in person(s) undertaking the Response Actlons.
All Response Actions must be completed by the deadline applicable to the person who first filed elther a Tler Classification Submittal for the
Disposal Site or received a Waiver of Approvals.

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page 10f4
Do Not Aiter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking
TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM E " 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E)

F. DISPOSAL SITE COMPLIANCE HISTORY SUMMARY;

> If providing either a Tier Classification Submittal for a Tler Il Site or a Tler Il Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the persen namad in
Sectlon J must provide a Compliance History.

> If providing a Tler It Extenslon Submittal for a Tier Il Site, the person named in Section J must update their Compllance History since the
effective date of the Tier 1| Classification.

> It providing a Tier [ Transfer Submittal for a Tier 1l or Waiver Site, the person named in Section M must provide a Compliance History.

Compliance History for (provide only one name per Buckley & Mann, Tnc

@ Check here if there has been no change to the Compliance History of the person named above (Exiension Submittal for a Tier Il Site ONLY),

List all permits or licenses that have been issued by the Department that are relevant to this Disposal Site:

PROGRAM: PERMIT NUMBER: PERMIT CATEGORY: FACILITY tD:
Alr Quality

Hazardous Waste (M.G L. ¢. 21C)

Solid Waste

Water Supply

Water Pollution Control/Surface Water

Water Peollution Control/Groundwater

0

0

0

Industrial Wastewater Management 0
(4]

0

0

B ¢]

Water Pollutton Control/Sewer Connection

Wetland & Waterways 0

List all other Federal, state or local permits, licenses, certifications, registrations, variances, or approvals that are relevant to this Disposal Site:

ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PROGRAM, OR DOCUMENTATICN TYPE: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: DATE ISSUED:
Inactive site

It needed, atlach to this Transmittal Form a stalement further describing the Compliance History of this Disposal Site. This statement must
describe the compliance history of the person named above with the following:

(1) DEP regulations; and

{2) other laws for the protection of healih, safety, public weltara and the environment administered or enforced by any other government
agency.

Such a statement should identity information such as:

(1) actions relevant to the Disposal Site taken by the Depariment to enforce its requirements including, but not limited 10, a Notice of

Noncompllance (NON), Notice of Intent o Assess Civil Administrative Penalty (PAN), Notice of intent to Take Response Action {NORA},
and

an administrative enforcement order;
(2) administrative consent orders;
(3) Judicial consent judgements;
{4) similar administrative actions taken by other Federal, state or local agencies;

{5) civil or criminal actions relevant to the Disposal Site brought on behaif of the DEP or other Federal, state, or local agencies; and
{5) any additional relevant information,

(1) hame of the issulng authority, type of action, identification number and date issued:
(2) desctiption of noncomgpliance clted;

(3) current status of the matter; and

(4) final disposition, If any.

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page 2 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking
TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM A 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E)

G. CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS:

> W providing either a Tier It Classlfication Submittal or a Tier Il Extension Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the
person

named in Sectlon J, or that person's agent.
| attest under the pains and penaliles of perjury that (i) /the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal Is made has/have personally
examined and am/is familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (i) based upon my Inguiry of the/those Licensed Site
Professional(s) employed or engaged to render Professional Services for the disposal site which s the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the
person(s) or enfity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal Is made, and my/that person's(s’) or entity's(ies’) understanding as to the estimated costs of
necessary response actions, that/those person(s) or entity(les) has/have tha technical, financla! and legal ability to proceed with respense actions
for such site in accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (jii) that | am fully authorized to make
this attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. 1/the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this
submittal is made is aware of the requirements In 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the event that I/the person{s) or entity{ies) on
whose behalf this submittal Is made learn({s) that itthey is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response actions.

By: ﬁ: u»;/ /2%/(/—'_" Title: %’é(/j .;é’ﬂ'/—'
{signature} ) v L

For: Buckley & Mann, Tnc Date: /{ZS:/’,%P

(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate)

If you are submitting elther a Tler {1 Extenslon Submitta! for a Waiver Site or a Tler Il Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site,
you may choose to sign the alternative Ability and Willingness Certification found in Section H
In place of providing the certification in Section G and the LSP Opinion in Section I

H. ALTERNATIVE CERTIFICATICN OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS:

> If providing a Tler Il Extension Submittal for a Walver Site, the parson who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section J,
or

that person's agent
> [f providing a Tier Il Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST ba the person named in Section M, or

| attest under the pains and penatties of perjury that {j} I/the person(s) or enfity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made has/mave personally
examined and am/is famillar with the requirements of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMRA 40.0000; (i) based upon my inquiry of the
Consultant-of-Record for the disposal site which Is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the person(s) or entity(les) on whosa behalf this
submittal is made, and my/that person’s(s’) or entity's{ies’) understanding as to the estimated costs of necessary response actions, thatthose
person(s) or entity(ies) has/have the technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with respense actions for such site in accordance with M.G.L.
c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (ill) that | am fully authorized to maks this attestation on behalf of the parson{s}
or enlity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. 1/the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the
requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the event that I/the person(s) or entity(les) on whose behalf this submittal is
made leam(s) that it/they is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response actions.

By: Title:
(signature)

For: Date:
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as approptiate)

I. LSP OPINION:

| attesl under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, in¢luding any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), (ii} the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (Hii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge, information
> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tler | or Tier Il Classification Submittal which reliss upon a previously submitted Phase | Completion

Statement Is being submitted, this Tier Classification Submittal has been developed In accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E
and 310 CMR 40.0000;

> If Section B of this form Indicates that a Phase 1 Completion Statement or a Tier | or Tier Il Classification Submittal which does not rely
upon a previously submitted Phase | Completion Statemeant is being subimitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i)
has {(have)} been developed and implemented In accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth In the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and
310 CMR 40.0000, and (jii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

SECTION | IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

Revised 4/6/85 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-107A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

[

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER Il EXTENSION & Release Tracking
DEP TIER Il TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM E -} 173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E)

1. LSP OPINION: (continued)

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tier If Extension Submittal or a Tler Il Transfer Submittal is being submitted, the response action(s)
that is (are) the subject of this submitial (i) is (are) being implemented In accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR
40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of
M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (ili) complies{y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this

| am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonmant, if | submit information which | know
to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete,

Check here if the Response Action{s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (wers) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s)
Issued by DEP or EPA. [f the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions theraof.

LSPName: William R. Swansgon LSP# 6408  Stamp:

Telephone: £17-252-8000 Ext: 8458

WILLIAM

FAX: 617-621-2565 R.
SWANSON
= . A No. 640
Slgnature: M—— f M 7 4 0,
¥ /v i
Date: \\/Z/QX’ XY
J. PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: (For Transfer Submittals describe person currently undertaking fasponse actions, not transferee)
Name of Buckley & Mann, Tnc
Name of hen Mann Tile: Owners
Street: 14 Bush _ Pond Lane
City/Town: Norfaolk State: Ma ZIP Code: 02056-0000
Telephone: 781-828-0029 Ex.. 3442 = FAX:

K. RELATIONSHIP TO DISPOSAL SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:  (check che)
RFt RPorPRP Specty &J) Owner (O Operator () Generator () Transporter Other RP or PRP:

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, 5. 2)

D Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5())}
[ ] Any Other Person Making Submittal ~ Specify

L. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:

I, Richard Mann , attest under the pains and penaliles of perjury (i} that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the Information contalned in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (i) that, based on my
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MCP TIER II EXTENSION REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

The first year of the Tier IT extension for this site expires on February 22, 1999.

This report describes the progress made over the last 12 months and plans to complete
remediation at the site.

The following work was completed during the 1988 Tier II extension period:

Groundwater sampling and analyses

Preparation of final drawings and specifications for the remediation work
Solicitation of bids and award of a contract for the remediation work
Substantial completion of the remediation work, in accordance with the Release
Abatement Measures Plan

Appendix A to this Tier II Extension report contains a detailed description of the work
completed.

The following tasks remain to complete the work in 1999:

Remove approximately 50 cubic yards contaminated soil from Area 5 and place the
material under the cover in the Area 10 consolidation area. This material was overlooked
in the May and June remediation work.

Add approximately 2,000 cubic yards additional sand and a loam layer to complete the
three foot consolidation area cover, followed by hydroseeding.

Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission.

Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion reports with
the Department of Environmental Protection.
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RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE
NOVEMBER 1998 STATUS REPORT
BUCKLEY & MANN INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS
BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEANUP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This status report documents the progress toward completion of the Release Abatement Measure
(RAM) at the Buckley & Mann Inc. (B&M) site in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The Revised RAM

Plan for B&M was submitted to Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) in November
1997.

2.0 PREVIOUS REPORTS

The RAM Plan addressed the two acres (referred to as Area 10) on which the Carbonizer spoils,
coal ash and building demolition debris were disposed, three small areas (Areas 3, 5 and 6) of
contaminated soil associated with the former dyehouse wastewater treatment Lagoons 1 and 2,
and 11 drums of sand scraped from Lagoon 1 (Area 4) and from a small pit with dye past (Area
#).

A complete description of the manufacturing operations, characterization data, site conditions,
and surrounding receptors is included in the Site Assessment and Remediation Status Report and
Release Abatement Measures Plan Support Document, submitted to DEP in April 1996, Site
assessment data showed that soil contaminant concentrations are only sli ghtly above the
applicable MCP S-2 No Significant Risk Criteria. The contaminants of concern are chromium,
lead, and polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).

3.0 DESCRIPTION OF RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE
3.1 Summary
The RAM for this site consisted of the following major components:

groundwater monitoring
site clearing;
excavation and onsite consolidation (in Area 10) of contaminated soils, Carbonizer spoils
coal ash, building demolition debris, and wastewater lagoon residues;
off-site disposal of unsuitable material; and
» installation of a cover system.

b

The work followed the RAM Plan, except that the design thickness for the clean sand cover was
increased to three feet, as suggested by the DEP, instead of the two feet originally planned. Also,
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a small volume of material tentatively selected for off-site disposal, rather than on-site
consolidation, was retained on-site, as described in Section 3.7 of this report,

B&M contracted with Fleet Environmental Services, Inc. to perform the work. Fleet
subcontracted the excavating, hauling, and grading operations to G. Lopes Construction Inc.
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) provided resident engineering. The site work began May
11, 1998 and was substantially complete on June 24, 1998,

An Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) will be established to restrict future use of the
consolidation area. This approach to site closure was determined to reach a condition of No

Significant Risk, as described in the Evaluation of Remedial Action Alternatives (Phase ITI),
which was submitted to DEP in November 1997.

32  Groundwater Sampling and Analyses

CDM sampled monitoring wells 1, 2, 3, 3A, 4, 3, 6 and EW-2 in May 1998. Well EW-1 was
filled with silt and could not be sampled.

Table 1 summarizes the groundwater analytical data. The data were originally reported on May
26, 1998, but at CDM’s request, the laboratory later issued a revised report with lower “non-
detect” concentrations for Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH). The lower non-detect
concentrations were obtained on further review of the original electronic data files from the
analytical instruments. The lower non-detect limits are in the range of the MCP standards for the
most restricted PAHs. Copies of the complete laboratory reports will be included as an
Appendix to the RAM completion statement.

Table 1 shows that the PAH and metals concentrations were all below the applicable MCP GW-1
and GW-3 standards.

Wells 3, 4 and 6 had Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) concentrations of 190, 190, and 340
mg/L. These samples were subsequently tested for Total Organic Carbon (TOC), to determine
whether the COD was attributable to iron or organic compounds. The TOC concentrations, at
14, 17 and 24 mg/L, showed that approximately 20 percent of the COD was attributable to
organic compounds, with the remainder likely attributable to iron. Considering that the areas
around these shallow wells are wetlands, the organic component is likely decayed plant material.

Groundwater elevation measurements confirmed that the static head in bedrock well 3A was
higher than the adjacent shallow well in the unconsolidated soil. This shows that groundwater
from the surrounding hills discharges to the Mill River and the Tail Race, and that the area
around the lagoons is not a recharge zone. The field data also showed high iron concentrations
(based on rust discoloration in many samples) and high turbidity from silt. '

Monitoring wells 1 and 4, located within the consolidation area, were destroyed during

2
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excavation and moving operations.
3.3 Site Clearing

Existing vegetation was cleared from within the approximate limits of Areas 3, 5, 6, 10, and the
sand borrow area. Tree trunks, limbs, and brush less than approximately 8 inches in diameter
were chipped on site, and stored in a pile outside of the work area. Trunks greater than 8 inches
in diameter were shipped off site for commercial sale by Dan Reed Logging Co. All tree stumps
were removed from the work areas and were shipped off site for chipping/recycling by New
England Recycling, a subsidiary of G. Lopes Construction.

As described in the RAM Plan, the perimeter could not be accessed through the thick vegetation
prior to clearing. The siltation barrier was installed around the southern, western, and northern
limits of Area 10 (consolidation area) immediately after clearing.

34 Material Consolidation

The material encountered in Area 10 during remediation was the same as anticipated based on
the 1995 test pit excavation and characterization program. The material consisted of soil,
building demolition debris (brick, concrete, wood, piping, asphalt shingles, etc.), coal ash, textile
debris, and abandoned equipment. The material was judged, based on visual inspection, suitable
to remain on site within the consolidation area, except as discussed in Section 3.5.

The majority of material had been placed in piles on the north side of a former cart road that ran
the length of Area 10, and extended to an area northeast of the elevated concrete pad, as shown
on Drawing C-3. Debris was also scattered to the south of the cart road in Area 10. Material -
deposited in Areas 3, 5, and 6 consisted of soil excavated from Lagoon 1 and from the former
dyehouse trench to Lagoon 1.

The material in Area 10 was moved with a tracked excavator, front end loader, and a bulldozer in
a manner that allowed visual inspection of the debris and separation of material that was deemed
unsuitable for onsite consolidation. The work was sequenced so that all material piled above the
base grades of Area 10 was moved and inspected at least once. Where unsuitable material, such
as timbers and equipment, extended below the base grade, the excavation was continued to
remove that material from Area 10. After each section of Area 10 was excavated to the base
grade, CDM surveyed surface elevations to estimate the volume of material moved.

The process of moving, visually inspecting and regrading was completed for all of Area 10 in
sections. Once the subgrade of a section had been surveyed and inspected, material judged to be
suitable to remain on site was pushed back and graded within the limits of the final consolidation
area. Material north and east of the concrete pad located in Area 10, but outside the
consolidation area, was pushed, inspected, and graded within the limits of the consolidation area.
All the material excavated from Areas 3, 5, and 6 (predominantly soil mixed with textile fiber)
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was judged suitable to remain on site, and was also placed in the consolidation area in Area 10.
The consolidated material was then graded to a thickness of approximately three feet. CDM
surveyed surface elevations and calculated that approximately 4,550 cubic yards of material was
placed within the limits of the consolidation area,

All textile processing equipment debris, large timbers, and concrete blocks were segregated and
stockpiled out of the work area. This material will be disposed of coincident with demolition of
the buildings, at a later date.

3.5  Off-site Disposal
3.5.1 Test Pit 10 Material

Material in the vicinity of Test Pit 10 (1995 site investigation numbering) in Area 10 was
designated for off-site disposal because the material contained chromium and lead at 1,900
mg/kg and 5,000 mg/kg, respectively. This material was visually distinct from surrounding
material due to its reddish color. The soil had been stained red from oxidized metal shavings.
On June 12, 1998, this material was excavated, stockpiled on a polyethylene liner outside the
work area, and covered with polyethylene. On June 23, 1998, this material was transported to
the Waste Management Turnkey Facility, Rochester, New Hampshire, for disposal. Nine
trailers, with a total of 314.75 tons of material, were shipped under an MCP Bill of Lading
(BOL). The original copy of the BOL was submitted to DEP on July 24, 1998.

3.5.2 Drums

Two drums, each partially filled with granular solid material, were uncovered and removed from
Area 10 during the May and June 1998 remediation work.

B&M tentatively identified the white granular material from one drum as either sodium
carbonate or sodium borate. CDM analyzed the material for boron by the Inductively Coupled
Argon Plasma method, and found none. A dilute solution of the material was pH 9.3.
Acidification to pH 5 inifiated gas evolution, with strong gas evolution at pH 2. The pH and gas
evolution suggest that the granular material is sodium bicarbonate, with a small portion of
sodium carbonate.

B&M tentatively identified the glassy-flake material from the other drum as a polymeric
adhesive, formerly applied to the back side of fabric products, or a solid plasticizer designed to
be mixed with the adhesive. The material is not readily water soluble.

The contents of these drums will be disposed of by B&M.

3.5.3 Transite



On May 12, 1998, after a portion of the site was cleared, a small pile of corrugated transite panel
scraps was discovered within the western end of Area 10. These 12 to 18 inch long pieces were
likely trimmings from transite siding installed on B&M manufacturing buildings. The panels
were suspected to contain asbestos. CDM made verbal notification to DEP on May 13, 1998.
Additional transite panels were discovered on the concrete pad at the east end of Area 10 on May
15, 1998. Fleet filed an asbestos removal notification form with DEP on May 15, 1998.

Fleet removed the transite panels on June 2, 1998, after the 10 day waiting period (to allow the
DEP opportunity to review the case) had passed. A total of 4 cubic yards of transite was

transported to Elizabeth, PA for disposal at the Kelly Run Landfill, operated by United Waste
Systems,

3.6 Cover Installation

After the consolidated material in Area 10 was graded, a geotextile fabric was placed over the
material to separate it from the clean sand cover. Approximately 8,000 square yards of 70-mil
#4551 non-woven geotextile fabric, manufactured by Amoco Fabrics and Fibers Co. and
supplied by A.H. Harris & Sons, Inc., were installed.

The RAM Plan and construction specifications required a two foot, clean sand cover over the
geotextile fabric. After the work was bid, CDM was advised by the DEP to provide three feet of
clean fill over contaminated soils. This approach was consistent with DEP advice on similar
sites. Consequently, a field change was made to increase the thickness of the clean sand layer to
three feet. CDM estimates that approximately 6,000 cubic yards of clean sand from the on-site
source was placed over the consolidated material in Area 10. The sand was graded to shed
stormwater, with a crown running east-west. The 6,000 cubic yards includes the sand placed in a
one foot layer over the area northeast of the concrete pad (outside the limits of the consolidation
area), after debris from that area was moved to the consolidation area.

CDM surveyed the base, fill surface and cover surface elevations in Area 10 during remediation,
and then calculated soil volumes with computer software. The computer analysis suggested that
portions of the cover did not meet the three foot thickness requirement, despite placement of
6,000 cubic yards of sand. In September 1998, CDM excavated 22 test holes and confirmed that
the cover was thin in some areas, as shown on Drawing C-3. Approximately 2,000 cubic yard of
sand is needed to complete the three foot cover, prior to application of topsoil and seed.
Completion of the cover is scheduled for early Spring 1999.

3.7  Soil Sampling and Analyses

CDM collected soil samples from the undisturbed subgrades in areas. from which the
contaminated material was removed. One sample was collected from each of Areas 3, 5, and 6,
and two samples were collected from the area north and east of the concrete pad in Area 10.
These areas are outside the limits of the consolidation area. The five samples were analyzed for

3
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lead, chromium, zinc, and PAHs. The results, summarized in Table 2, show that concentrations
were all less than the MCP S-1 standards.

38 Variances from the RAM Plan

The RAM Plan included a provision for off-site disposal of material contained in 14 5 5-gallon
drums filled with soils from Areas 4 and 7. The soils were thought to contain some dye paste

and the RAM Plan called for disposal of the soil as non-hazardous waste and any dye paste as
hazardous waste. '

The drums were individually emptied onto a plastic sheet for inspection. The material in the
drums consisted of soil and decomposed leaves, similar to the material from Area 5, with no dye
paste. Consequently, the 2 to 3 cubic yards of material from the drums was placed in the
consolidation area under the fabric and sand cover, rather than disposed of off-site,

5.0 WORK REMAINING TO COMPLETE THE RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE
The following tasks remain to complete the work in Area 10:
= Remove approximately 50 cubic yards of contaminated soil from Area 5 and place the
material under the cover in the Area 10 consolidation area. This material was overlooked

in the May and June remediation work.

= Complete the three foot consolidation area cover, by adding approximately 2,000 cubic
yards additional sand cover, a loam layer and hydroseeding.

= Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission.

® Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion reports with
the Department of Environmental Protection.
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Property Owner Information:

Name of Property Owner; __ Buckley and Mann, inc.

Address of Owner: 17 Lawrence Street

(STREET)
Norfolk, MA 02056

kg (STATE) {@P CODE)
Telephone Number; 208722870695
Location of Property; _ 17 Lawrence Street

(STREET)

Norfolk, MA 02056

(CITY/TOWN) TR T

Site ID Number:__ 3~ 0/73

B. ACCESS AGREEMENT:

| agree to allow access to the property located at 17 Lawrence Street

Byckley ~ Many Zyc.

(STREET)
Norfolk, MA 02056
(CITY/TOWN) (STATE) {ZIP CODE}
by _Buckley and Mann, Inc, and his agents,

(APPLICANT)

the Department of Environmental Quality Engineering and its agents and
employees for the purpose of conducting a remedial response action.

%am(/ﬁ/@//m 4@8/}2_

(NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER)
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Met Not Met
] T

Check appropriate box for each criterion indicating whether a criterion is met or
not met or if information is inadequate to determine whether a criterion is met.
Only one of these three boxes should be checked for each criterion. A disposal site
cannot be classified as a non-priority disposal site if information is inadequate
for any criterion.

Criterion 1 is met if conditions at the disposal site provide the opportunity for
direct contact with oil or hazardous materials via open lagoons, drum storage

areas and sludges, or

if conditions at the disposal site provide the opportunity for direct contact with
surface oil or hazardous materials and there is evidence of, or data that indicate,
surface contamination at concentrations that could adversely affect human or
environmental receptors.

Supporting Information and Source:
Field visits in 1990 and 1991 showed that wastewater sludges in Lagoons #1 and #2 had

biodegraded. Soils still contain trace of dye carriers and metals, but not concentrations

which would adversely affect human or environmental receptors.

Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 1 is met.
Describe:



Met Not Met 2. Criterion 2 is met if there is evidence of or data that indicate the presence of

] [x] uncontained migrating oil or hazardous materials which exist as a separate
phase in groundwater or surface water.

Supporting Information and Source:

Separate phase contaminants were not observed in groundwater or surface water
Reference: Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley and Mann, Inc., Norfolk,
MA, dated July 1986.

] Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 2 is met.
Describe:
Met Not Met 3. Criterion 3 is met if there are data that indicate groundwater contamination
- = with oil or hazardous materials at levels exceeding state or federal drinking

water standards/guidelines (or detectable levels of contaminants for which
there are not state/federal standards or guidelines) and

the data is based on samples taken from a location that:

i. is within 2640 feet of a municipal water supply well(s), or
ii. is within a mapped cone of influence of a municipal water supply well(s), or

iii. is a private water supply well(s) or potentially affects a private water
supply well,



unless there are data which indicate:

I that a hydrogeolagic connection does not exist between the groundwater
containing oil or hazardous materials and the municipal water supply
well, or

il. that the identified concentrations of oil or hazardous materials, for which
there are no drinking water standards or guidelines, are not and are not
likely to be harmful to those drinking the water, or

ili.  that the oil or hazardous materials have not migrated to and are not likely
to migrate to public or private water supply well(s).

'

GEUUO—.,::Q Information and Source: 1) Groundwater quality around wastewater lagoons
did not exceed reportable concentrations for metals; 2) municipal water wells Franklin Well #4°
and Well #5 are over a mile away, the site is not within the cone of influence; 3) on-site .. -
private wells are upgradient and are not Hsﬁmnﬁaa by site contamination.
Reference: Report on an Environmental Site Dmmmmmamﬁn at Buckley and Mann Inec., Norfolk,

MA; dated July 1986.

Additional information is mmn:mqma to determine if Criterion 3 is met.
Describe:



Met Not Met
] [X]

4. Criterion 4 is met if there is evidence of, or data that indicate that, a release of

oil or hazardous materials at or from the disposal site into surface water has
occurred and that the release is upstream of a potable surface water supply
intake structure or of the recharge area of a municipal well(s),

unless there are data that indicate:

i. that a hydrogeologic connection between the release of oil or hazardous
materials into surface water and the recharge area does not exist, or

ii.  that concentrations of oil or hazardous materials at the surface water
supply intake or the municipal well have not and are not likely to exceed
State or Federal drinking water standard/guidelines, or

iti.  that concentrations of oil or hazardous materials at the surface water
supply intake or the municipal well(s), for which there are no drinking
water standards or guidelines, are not and are not likely to be harmfui
to those drinking the water.

Supporting Information and Source:
Upstream and downstream sampling of surface water yielded similar, background metals

concenzrations and detected mo volatile organic compounds.

Reference: Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley and Mann, Ine..,
July 1986.

Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 4 is met.
Describe:



Met Not Met

L]

Met Not Met
| X1

5.

6.

Criterion 5 is met if there is evidence of, or data that indicate that, a release
of oil or hazardous materials at or from the disposal site to surface water has
resulted or could result in a concentration which exceeds Ambient Water Quality
Criteria for the protection of aquatic life or human health.

Supporting Information and Source:

The Mill River passes through the site. The surface water quality measured downsteam
of the site did not exceed Ambient Water Quality Criteria for the hazardous material

constituents on the site.
Reference: Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley and Mann, Inc.,

July, 1986.
Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 5 is met.
Describe:

Criterion 6 is met if there is evidence of, or data that indicate that, the disposal
site poses a threat of fire or explosion.

Supporting Information and Source:
There is no free product at the site. TPH and Base Neutral Compounds in the soil do not

pose a threat of fire or explosion.
Reference: Status Report and Revised Lagoon Closure Plan, October 1990,
Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley and Mann, Inec.,

July, 1986.

Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 6 is met.
Describe:



Met Not Met
] LX]

Met Not Met

1 X3

8

8.

Criterion 7 is met if there is evidence, or data that indicate that there are or
there could be air emissions at or from the disposal site which could adversely
impact human or environmental receptors.

Supporting Information and Source:

There are no air emissions at the site.

Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 7 is met.
Describe:

Criterion 8 is met if there is evidence of, or data that indicate that, releases of
oil or hazardous materiais at or from the disposal site have affected or could
affect the human food chain.

Supporting Information and Source:
Agricultural land and fish reserves are not impacted by the site.

Additional information is required to determine if Criterion 8 is met.
Describe:



Met Not Met
— ]

9.

Criterion 8 is met if there are data or any other information that indicate that
the disposal site may pose a significant or otherwise unacceptable risk of harm
to health, safety, public weifare, or to the environment if left in its present
state for several years. Note: This criterion is to be used only if none of the
previous eight criteria were met, and no additional information is required.

Supporting Information and Source:

It is unlikely that contaminants from the Buckley and Mann site would pose a significant
or unacceptable risk to health public welfare or the environment, if the site was left in
its present state for several years. Much of the contaminated lagoon soil has been
excavated and sampling of the stockpiled sludge in 1990 showed that natural .&mmHm&mﬁHDD
of organic contaminants was in progress. o

Reference: (1) Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley and Mann, Inc.,
Norfolk, MA., July 1986.

(2) Status Report and Revised Lagoon Closure Plan for Buckley and Mann, Inc.,
October 1990.
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Q C A ,

CUARGY
RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT ‘Refease T‘r\;;?aﬁg!?q{mber
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM 2 0173
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) D 3

A. SITE LOCATION:

Site Name: (optional) Buckley and Mann, Inc.
Street: 17 Lawrence Street Location Aig:  Bush Pond
CﬂyﬁM: Norfolk, Massachusetts ZIP Code: 02056

[:| Zheck here if a Tier Classification Submitial has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number.
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: {check all that apptly)
Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M}.

[] Check here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previcusly approved written RJV PID {%@ﬁ U_W_E‘

Submit a RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).

[}

Submit a RAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, J, K, L and M).

Confirm or Provide URAM Notification (complete Seclions A, B, H, K, Land M). MAY 2 8 m

Submit a URAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M),
Submit a URAM Completion Statement {complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, {, J, K, L and M). DEP/NORTH EAST REGION
You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of forrr‘ indicateWQﬁHBNcsMASS.

[T 2T

any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 3
C. SITE CONDITIONS: :

B Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known, .

f yes, check all sources thatapply: [ | UST [} PipeHose/ine [ ] AST [ ] Drums [ Transformer [ | Boat

[] TankerTruck [ ] Vehicle Other Specify; Building debris, coal ash and textile plant wastes
identify Media and Receptors Afiected: (checkallthatapply) [ | Ar [ | Groundwater [ | Surfacewater [ | Sediments Soll

[] Wetlands [T} StomDrain [ | PavedSuface [ ] PrivsteWell [ | Public Water Supply [ | Zone2 [ ] Residence
[] schoot [ ] unknown [ ] Other Specify:
ldentify Release and/or Threat of Release Conditions at Site:  {check all that apply)

[[] 2and 72 Hour Reporting Condttion(s) 120 Day Reporting Condition(s) [ ] Other Condition(s)
Describe: Metals, PAH and TPH from building debris, coal ash and textile plant wastes

RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only with written DEP approval
URAMs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour conditions exist at the site.

Identify Cils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all thal apply) [ ] ois [] Chiorinated Sotvents - b | Heavy Metals
[x] Others Specify: _ PAH, TPH

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that apply)

[:| Assessment and/or Monitoring Only l:l Deployment of Absorbant or Containment Materials
Excavation of Contaminated Sc;ils [:] Temporary Covers or Caps
[ ] Rewuse, Recycling or Treatment "] Bioremediation
(O onsite () OffSte  Est Vol cubicyards [ | Soil Vapor Extraction
Describe: D Structure Venting System
(] store (O onsite () OffiSite Est Vol cubic yards [] Product or NAPL Recavery
SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/85 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 1 of 4

Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup '

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) y E’

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):

] Landfin Cover Disposal Est. Vol.. cubic yards Groundwater Treatment Systems
100 to 300 for dg%ly cover, 1000-2000 for disposa

Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers Air Sparging

Describe: 3 Drums with soil and dye paste D Temporary Waler Supplies
D Removal of Other Contaminated Media D Tempeorary Evacuation or Relocation of Residents

Specify Type and Volume: -[] Fencing and Sign Posting
[C] Other Response Actions  Describe:

' See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the scope and type of RAMs.,
See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance standards for URAMSs.

E:l Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies. DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an

Innavative Technolegies Clearinghouse,

&

Describe Technologies:

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)
Name of Facility:

Town and State:

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date:

F. RAM PLAN:

D Check here if this RAM Plan received previous oral approval from DEP as a continuation of a Limited Removal Action (LRA),
Date of Oral Approval;

[:| If a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment.
See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required.

Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site, If this is the case, you may need to attach an LSP Evaluation Opinion prior to
undertaking the RAM, If not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40,0600 for further information about Transttion Sites. Waiver

G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT: N/A

[j if a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM Completion Statement, check here to certify that the fee has been
submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this fea when submitting a RAM Completion Statement if you received oral
approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM Plan and accompanying fee.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the RAM Completion
Statement, you must submit a Phase [V Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the

RAM Compiletion Statement.
H. URAM NOTIFICATION: N/A
identify Location Type: (checkallthatapply) [ | Public Right of Way [] utility Easement { ] Private Property
identify Utility Type: (check all that apply) [] sanitary/Combined Sewerage [} water [ ] Drainage [] Naturat Gas

[[] Telephone [ ] Steam Lines ] Tetecommunications [ | Electric [} other Specify:
D Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this URAM. Date of Oral Notice:

[:] Check here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. if this is the case, you must attach an expianation of why
the owner was not contacted, including the date and time when contact uttimately occurred.

D Check here if this URAM wili accur in connection with the construction of new public utilities. If this is the case, document the nature and
extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigation and the benefits amd limitations of project atternatives.

With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name and license number of an LSP engaged or employed in
connection with the URAM:

LSP Name: LSP License Number:

LSP information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by
Qil, or nct more than 20 cubic yards of scil contaminated either by a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Gil.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page2of 4
Do Not After This Form
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

)

—— RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
A MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40,0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) ol73

I. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT: N/A

D Check here if this URAM was limited to the excavation and/or handling of not mare than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Qil, or not more
than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Ol,

if any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM} Plan or 2 Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penatties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and ali
documents accornpanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upen application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR

4.02(7), (i) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (i) the provisions of 308 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief,

> if Section B of this form indicales that a Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has (have) been developed in accordance with the appiicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, ii) is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. . 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (jii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal:

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Stafus Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report
is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i} is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, {ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as
set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jif) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits,
and approvals identified in this submittal; :

> If Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure
Completion Statament is being submitled, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed and
implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to
accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii)
complies(y) with the identified provisions of ali orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal:

| am aware that significant penalties may resutt, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisanment, if | submit information which | know to be
false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

Check here if lhe Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were} subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s)
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof.

LSP Name: William R. Swanson LSP #: 6406
Telephone: _ ©17-252-8000 e 8458
FAX: {optional) 617-621-2565 )

Signature: m ,d))v/‘mv h,

Date: 5h / 7@

Stamp:

An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Notification.

An LSP Opinion ils not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than
100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Qil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by Hazardous Material or
a mixture of Hazardous Material and Oil.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:
Name of Organtiém: Buckley and Mann Inc.

Name of Contact; _ Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Title: Owners
Street: ' 14 Bush Pond Lane
City/Town: . Norfolk s VA mioceds: 02056
Telephone: 617-828-0029 Ext: X3427 SM  gax: (optional)
X3442 RM

D Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 3of 4
Do Not Altar This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT
MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D) L9173

L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM: {check one)

RPorPRP Specify: @ Owner O Operator O Generator O Transporter Other RP or PRP:

Release Tracking Number

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.l.¢c. 21E,s. 2)
! D Agency or Public Utifity on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5())

D Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM  Specify Relationship:

M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:

1, Richard Mann , attest under the pains and penatties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and am ,
famiiiar with the information contained in this submital, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (jii) that i am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. Ithe person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprs8nment, for wi , inaccurate, or incomplete information.

illfully submitting fal
* -
Z%/{ — Title: ’Pf&f/‘é“-”ﬂ

For._ _Buckley and Mann, Inc. Date: f/#/?é
’ ¥

{print name of person or entity recorded in Section K)

Enter address of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section iK:

Street: N/A
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone: BExt.: FAX: (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 4of 4
Do Not Alter This Form
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Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann

Buckley & Mann Incorporated
i4 Bush Pond Road
Norfolk, MA 02056
May 20 1996
Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office
10 Commerce Way
Woburn, MA 01801

Subject: BWSC 3-0173

Buckley & Mann Inc certifies pursuant to 31¢ CMR 40.0442 (4) that it has sufficient financial resources
to manage excavated materials, as part of 2 Release Abatement Measure, in the manner and time required
by the Massachusetts Contingency Plan. For budgeting purposes, Buckley & Mann has made an allowance
of $100,000 for contaminated soil, as described in the attached Release Abatement Measure Plan and
supporting report, the information and opinions in the Release Abatement Measure Plan were developed
by William Swanson and Robert Dangel, Licensed Site Professionals with Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

If you have questions, please contact us at 617 828 0029 extension 3442.

Buckley & Marin Inc.

lawid 20U

President



Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann
Buckley & Mann Inc.

14 Bush Pond Rd.

Norfolk, MA 02056

May 20, 1994
Departrment of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office
10 Commerce Way
Woburn, MA 01801

Norfolk Conservation Commission
Town Hall

100 Main St.

Norfolk MA 02056

Town of Norfolk Board of Selectmen
Town Hall

100 Main St.

Norfolk, MA 02056

Town of Norfolk

Zoning Board of Appeals
town Hall

100 Main St.

Norfolk, MA 02054

Attn: Gerald Hughs

Enclosed are documents related to a proposed Release Abatement Measure

for the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of
Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have questions, please contact us at (617) 828 0029 X3442

Richard D. Mann

Buckley & Mann Incorporated



-4y

|F Lo &
b\d\%&\:

T2
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC. - CA R{, §R
14 Bush Pond Road i J L j"
k= Norfolk, MA 02056 -
March, 24, 1997

Department of Environmental Protection
Northeast Regional Office

10 Commerce Way

Woburn, MA 01801

Enclosed please find a 120 day Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at the
Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Site
Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact either Stephen or Richard Mann at (617) 828-
0029, X3427 or X3442.



cornplies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal,

L L a mixture of Hazardous Material and Oil.

K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:
) Name of Organization: Buckley and Mann, Inc.
Name of Contact: Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Titte: Owners
Streel: 14 Bush Road Land
City/Town: Norfolk State: MA ZIP Code: 02056
=@ Telephone: _©17-828-0029 Bt X3427 SM FAX: (optional)
X3457 R’

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection *BWSC-106
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

e RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT Release Tracking Number
YR MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM 3)-[oi73
2 Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

i. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D Check here if this URAM was limited 1o the excavation and/or handiing of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, er not more
than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Oil,

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penatties of perjury that | have personally examined and arn familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional apinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), (ii} the applicable provisions of 308 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief,

> if Section B of this form indicates that 8 Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the respanse action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has (have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 24E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i} is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (iiiy complies(y} with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abaternent Measure Status Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report
is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (j) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is {are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as
set forth in the appiicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iif) complies{y} with the identified provisions of all orders, permits,
ancd approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatemnent Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure
Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal () has (have) been developed and

implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i} is (are) appropriate and reasonable to
accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii)

I am aware that significant penalties may resutt, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know to be
false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

|:| Check here if the Response Action(s) an which this opinion i basad, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/er approval(s)
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions therec.

LSP Name: William R. Swanson Lspa 6406
Telephone: 617-252-8000 e 8458

FAX: (optigna]) 617-621—2565

Signature: -7‘/7%\ ﬂ Ci‘ﬂwﬂ_——
Date: 2)’} | ‘7{/ 9 ‘?’ .

An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Noftification.

An LSP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than
100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by Hazardous Material or

E] Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or URAM,

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 008, 009 and 010 (in part) Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form
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RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

March 1997

Robert A. Dangel William R. Swanson
Licensed Site Professional # 7798 Licensed Site Professional # 6406



RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT
for
A BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996.
The previous RAM Status report was filed in September 1996.

2. Work since the last report

Revised plans and specifications have been prepared for excavation and removal of
contaminated soil from Areas 3,4, 5,6, 7, 10 and 12.

Preliminary cost estimates for the work have been solicited from vendors and a soil
excavation, transport and disposal/reuse budget has been established.

3.  Work planned

Buckley & Mann is resolving the funding mechanism for remediation.



5B

VL \CSTFLOD

PNL23508 %Lt

3
P
=

& %11

Rl pad e oo - | & T i T R G A e s S - it - . = - - P N A P ....,...,.,,...:
o it B C v E F o . ¥
i o 7 o7 P TR Vo
‘ % ' I ] ,' e : . g e B
l ‘,.: | '-l i : . IJ ! L m g I ke B B . e B e R L e A e e BRI S om st ___‘_ o e o - it v 9 s Mg
; v i op i L ¢ \ - Tt D
:: !’:C\ZI.|!!?)E 3'! _.\ 1§ - \_\':\
7 ""'q - [Q o § o ot B . 170 b T TR T U  Eimisin et e I e s Al e I s g s \‘\‘
LR S : L % | ; B g S |
< BN =0 : i é‘; i, - - SWAMP %, /——F]NISHED GRADE Bt .
A o TN L : e CONS TRUCTION. WORK LIMITS : T, = e
1 AR % : 4 # = . 169 t e e L ol
- ];f‘§!1 i b [ 77T ] LMIT OF SOURCE AREAS AND AREAS =kmmtd vkt . S TATIGN CONTROL o A ™
R ; "hl’fkl' by Fow ~ = — =+ 70 BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED \SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET) i ——— W e
¢ R _ L ——162——  EXISTING CONTOUR et i il G Tl L ‘
I\ k- g st 28w Q! Vol Y eace HEE - 66—  FINISHED (RADE
: . ? L} = . . . | ' % L TS
fi K Ba F § i 1i'l f‘/‘/.‘{ o \ . 1995 TEST PIT PROGRAM 6T ,
in E I 3 % & - ~
b % < b G ! g, et g b3 . HLOCHTION: RRE ARESOR) |\ CARBONIfER SPOILS, ETC.
b : o {, =162.4 {4/19/90 L ‘-‘e By T d SURFICIAL SAMELE ' : . i '
o - =161.0 51/24/953 ’ ; { : 3 E L 1995 TEST RT PROGRAM 66 | s
\ : > L\ \
| B e : e | | BER : ! (LOCATIONM ARE APPROX ) ‘1‘/?\\ " |
- o ) U oy 1 »
g = e % il \ ; i —— APPROXIMATE EX!ST[NG
g B % B § v X 164.7 ..$POT ELEYATIONS
%< 4 . 7 h‘ B ) (PRE- cowsmt}cnom ad UE, HEAEE
EAnY | WETLAND =% % .\ Y 1, LY e FINAL GRADE ) o
Ay i * P LR " ' Ty K 16753 gpoT ELEYATIONS - 64 il = of
P \\ % -/ L 1 - " = __,-:._ e = -
L_. oMt owhal _#_SIA i . % / { o e 63 S o L R WA S ) [ W 3 e Lo mesisamnne i
'- Yiees 134165?\?'. = . - o 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
mnmo -\ L o . - R
IR O % 5 R - i : SECTION A-A
A =1 ——
 § \ . ‘\. 7 v s - . 5 y e \ S, e
it B v g s 4 ' -~ - : ) priE : !
- 5! ,i 5 "/" ’_‘,; ﬁ—«-gfsr; ,ﬁ_;;gj ;”1_ T T % WALL&:;’FW HORIZONTAL SCALE:. V" = 20/ i ) CHISEL. SQUARE\ *
: k ; SR s L } , r' EE‘E%K%“’ SET P b o e { (4 /15 /90) | VERTICAL SCALE: 1" = 2 p ) _‘s;/d ' }«f o EJLEI-\G’E:D?;‘I‘..LBE —— e
H \ ‘ "‘." -,‘T'--“~ \‘l‘v i i i "'a ; ' - / . & '_/ _-LJ"‘ .
; 20 g " g b u . . S/ P P o
; - ; ’ ‘et e a ! Sl ’f *
» " % o b - fhase® = E e : 8 i 5, GROUNG OBSCURED ™ i .
‘ y Bi ’ CHSEL Cul SET sl ¥ 5 ; g i'. Slta\VQuma Tabie: Unadjusted BY DENSE TRLES . o s
; 2 ey A=1680~—y Y. G i -w . A Cut Net 2 £ .
1 : IR | e W *\\ 2 : : ; y . g ‘ Site Stratum Surift  Surf2 ds yards yards yethod 7 g &
b - § - ¥ li ’.: ;, “_ 5 ‘ "‘*-:\\ 5 ‘\ .’. ' m / ) '-!--ﬂ-t‘----‘l---a-'--ﬂﬂﬂﬂ-‘Hﬂ‘ﬂl’ﬂ---"-‘--=-Eﬁﬂﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬂ-aﬂﬂﬂ--?--‘ﬂ---ﬂzﬂﬂ-_qﬂﬂﬂrz-f .7' [ E ¢ & ¥ & 3 3 2§ J
; I % & y & 0B cap = 104 a5 -y"'".— N S ot ; ; § S 121 _ ™ .' / LI
./ 2 i R : .( i oog : CH L ouT SE“ ‘ : » - 7 # y s i o - s i
: V4 i 1y 1 LN e : i _oivsZ s—~1T s—2 : o
4y -t s b W / ] ; - - ; ' i ; v e B, 4557 4551 (F) Grid
y ; . 1 1 B 1e-16 i 5 - . . . _ : : o 1 82083 s$—2a  s=3 117wl T~ 5035 . - 5023 (F) Grid
I e g 5 4 i e n : & % B : j . Q“*""‘J'”_’ g
il ‘ i Y “o! 4 4 ‘\.‘_ g\: ‘ Y 2 :,-— i K 5 g E g
) ¥ I_ i ‘ "o ";-ﬁ ke ." ‘>\ /," : ! e \ } """
+ ! L \ \ “ # .\4 ‘;1 A ! ‘ N ?(l An': | 4’ a i <‘)> ) {I_ i
! 2 il e . e s 8, ' WE Tl ; ¢ - A £ f
I . E -' Q- s \ . \‘\ & ll . B . ; ' “\“ L ’ ‘
B ., e .z % ey 18- mﬁw /1,205 L Yo ! = B i \ 3 N | L
1 L% t‘\ . \ “:,;@;;)'F;\o e ‘E W1y %}‘qu 07, Tk 86 D32 1% TR QI : AREA 10 rd ,S,‘\ : § o L \,! 5 e
\ ‘:‘;'; i -‘ e ) ; :‘« { & M) 1 249 345 KW TR, 7O 80,50 ADDITIONAL SAND COVER NEEDED b 4 Ty, B WE = ] ; ¥
.i = E““:\{ ‘ .'*_ i ' {J%Eé \ J‘::‘\ 3 \‘. 2+7 T ]I*B 4: TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM 3-F00T \, s -\.\ - [ B - -y -I -— E N N \\ N ' 7 ) o el 3
I 83 BB oW NN T d 12,754 3944 THICKNESS X663 S R Y Lt W Tesretw Ty
C < oyt ; s W RS % : " j ’ e, B S > ! » &
L 3 mﬂ TP-:?‘_-‘._R.'- : \_ k! % /5,2 4B 4,04 ; T A B i \\b { L Sl
:: \.‘ i}\‘a \ :\ *Z -t i s =l N -~ ‘N\ o FA[i’. e 17-5-1?' 1 \, l L g @ N & B , / .’" &5
: o\ ’ o, X 1Q5 . f 1@9 . ;:u;{;‘\z%ut Si , ~, -.\\\L , 4 ‘ "y
| & . qam.. X 165,09 SR T, | g Ade S
E: \ 2 i w‘* \\? ’\ 1“‘2] 4 1‘& > 68 ,\'\ i e k. );Pé.fy 3 Lie : LE E : o e :
» S g;.
s Ve h, ek L S e ' eargi N . it gf A
:r 3 . = :Z;’ \\\ ,.a,‘\, \\ . \3"\ E '\.\ \%zp&q; i\ ~ el
w B 5 Sy Nk o “ ip\\ e ' S S . | g LA P ;
. ol R . i 4 5 & ¥
O M, o~ SN -
MONT wu;. 4w 1——\—\-*“&!“\: <N 4 My : _ “"\‘95, | . ’ 7 Py
CAP - 16726 iy Y T s, S ! ; ’ / :
4| CHISCE CUl ST R T e T Y WO ~, 8,0 : & gt B
< Tl L *s . TSN, i, X (GUE i LU s 3 { ’ L
b @ I AT TR S T e T S TAL RACEQD FaA04 UONI B8, 74""--3\ N PR ol o
TR TERRE U (e e Sl T e P 1 2,13.42,52,29,7 s m&swa@mﬁwwww&gw YR W ol DJE K PaRhn ey
S TR e | B o N s L RGN . ,az;em;.faw O1BIgN 12 12 12 143143 W L0 0BT 0T g o7 e w | 2 " A NS
I A A LT Thiake T i T o Bl s 44 120 Q9142144 145 1P 148 19(14:59@32 L\a 1 w b 1+2 1+2 ‘\‘\* 1 . 3 ;
: \\_ o ’ ’ ; = : - .._'.'.‘ '...,_.\ S “'_ ‘:“ ‘ = 7 {42 o O+91+é,9 e} - 9] 1"; \\‘&\ \'}:'/ CO
S ,-‘/ i TR-20 = o o g T . ' ) '\; y
: Bs 3 2 - oy, - 8, (RSECRAT 4 Y
- i et : 9. ﬂ . LAGOON 1 L:""";";W"":ﬁ"""; R a 9./ quﬁ uazng ;rzﬁwwzq .{’ L O
Wb - TP ; 2 \ WAIER Cit v , b, ¢ L, o . ‘ 7 ]15“82 021-1212 #7046 210 -« | % ’
PR h ; 3 wiB4 6 4/19,90 p . BC-pvT ~J "-l ; : oo E B T , luHs. 24 t B A \ / /
ot \ — - T "‘2” ‘2/.9‘/‘ 1P Pl 0 4e rg? “5"3‘?.":“"-,. T % g g ) r%ﬁ?SCETM;gSARE Ly BENCHMAKR — ”O\L}ﬁ 17 14,920 2+12§2 243 :" b Y b LAGOGN: #1 BOLIOM 2015
Lt Avgy on ST L =le40 /2474y o : e Rl ". j EOPVHEA?BWA A ) o SSL‘M‘&E < THAZET 1+8149w2+0219 : /\_ : 2. LAGOON #2 BOTTOM SOILS
T 1 e e ™ s e ‘*‘/_‘ = LK 1S QIbE) ,_ ;& * 3. LAGOON #1 SOILS EXCAVATED PRIOR TO 1975
. ;@ ] €>% e . . At L/ “CONTRACTOR & /'-' ~ : ;. ggizuggRr:ggR;;ZMSC&tng F:ZOMN LlA gi%Ostgc?Ptliga
. i | e ' >my 1F-22 R R e S ', s i s >< 1/04,:8 i . : I :
LR i wﬂi " . i ; . 2 i / ‘- &£ 4 LAYDOWN Pk , Y / SOUTHWEST OF ‘LAGOON #!
EEY #1173 5 N N EP-BB W : ARCA | : 9
et A ok R g gl d, P &% o s & B s X 6. SOILS EXCAVATED FROM THE FORMER DYEHOUSE TRENCH
A T sy T L X o~ i TO LAGOON #1
) — : - % 7. DRUMMED MATERIAL COLLECTED IN 1886 FROM A SMALL
; ,,E}Mh ” : PIT WHERE WOODEN DRUM(S) WITH DYE PASTE WAS BURIED
. - T 5 / 4 ; 8. PIT FROM WHICH WOODEN DRUM(S) WITH DYE PASTE WAS
APPROX. 50 CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL i £ ; » ril L EXCAVATED IN 1986
TO BE RELOCATED UNDER Y / 9. CARBONIZER LAGOON
AREA 10 A *EGRAQWG PURFOES &, / ; ' *10. CARBONIZER SPOILS, FIRE PIT AND BUILDING DEMOLITION DEBRIS
COVER ’ : "l / 11. TRENCH TO CARBONIZER LAGOON s
B e ; ‘ ‘ N . - ’;,/,1
; REDFH | - iAW BALES Pl / - , % = AREAS ADDRESSED UNDER THIS CONTRACT " et
Wt L ; T‘ EeS ‘ 2 7
LE 1 & “Fe s g S 50 0 50 100
N Gl a8 f ﬂm 3 : — —— —
; i by %’U!"Mtn’ A
& i L SCALE IN FEET
/ I\SLM :_\__‘: - _; = - oW e 5 -
ACCESS TO
{LAWRENCE §T.
it 3
: CAM> DRESSER & McKEE . CDM PROJECT NO,
0“{ ‘ojq% -1‘ I Utbi(',‘Ng“_D Y C.AK. Ten Cﬂﬂ'lhf‘d Cent BUCKLEY & MANN PROPERTY "21 22308
; LLE . ;43‘@ > 53 S.H.G. Cambridge, setts 02142 F
03 |2/38  [sHG [RAD. NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS STAGE | — WORK AREAS 3,4,5,6,7 AND 10
{02 (12797  [MJC. [SA. CHEGKE D 47— ReAD: ‘ FINAL GRADING Trsag ey
ol | w/g6 SHG. |RAD. | - S RA
Sl T s _ ‘ 3 ' ML LI : v
I“N%“. e L s ’_& sisatormedd SR CDM



